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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Time Oil Company is in the process of decommissioning the petroleum terminal located at
2737 West Commodore Way, Seattle, Washington. The use of the site as a petroleum terminal
was discontinued in October 2001. During a series of field investigations conducted in 2000
and 2001, pentachlorophenol-impacted soil was observed in a limited area located within the
Lower Tank Yard. The limited area showed surface soil concentrations and two sub-surface
detections of PCP above the MTCA Method B Cleanup Level for unrestricted land use. The

* Washington State Department of Ecology was notified and Time Oil entered the Voluntary
Cleanup Program to address the limited PCP-impacted soil. A focused Work Plan was
submitted for review by Ecology, and no objections were found with the proposed activities
(Ecology correspondence dated August 22, 2002).

On September 11 and 12, 2002, an area measuring approximately 28 feet by 65 feet was
excavated to a depth of approximately 6 to 18 inches. Two additional locations were excavated
to a depth of 5 feet to address sub-surface exceedances. On September 18, 2002,
approximately 70 cubic yards of soil were transported to Sensor Environmental, Ltd’s,
incineration facility in Swan Hills, Alberta. Confirmation samples were collected from the
excavated area and the analyticai results showed that the PCP-impacted soil had been removed.
The excavation area was backfilled with clean imported material.

The limited soil removal activities were conducted in accordance with the applicable portions
of Ecology’s MTCA regulation (Chapter 173-340) and the VCP guidelines. The Site Summary
form (ECY 020-73) is included in this executive summary to document the activities conducted
and the findings. Based on the successful execution of the Ecology approved plan, and the
results of the confirmation samples that do not show concentrations of PCP above the MTCA

Method B Clean up Level, the Time Oil Company requests a finding of “No Further Action”
for PCP-impacted soils at the site.
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1. INTRODUCTION

During site investigation activities conducted in November 2000 and July 2001,
pentachlorophenol (PCP)-impacted soil was found on the surface and in two subsurface
locations at the Time Oil Company (TOC) bulk storage facility at 2737 West Commodore Way
(Figure 1-1). Several of the soil samples showed concentrations above the Model Toxics
Control Act (MTCA) Method B Formula Value (8.33 mg/kg). Consequently, a decision was
made to remove the PCP-impacted soil from the area.

The Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology) was informed of the previous
investigation results (Time Oil Cdmpany correspondence dated November 29, 2001), and a '
focused Work Plan for limited soil rernoval (Foster Wheeler Environmental, 2002) was
submitted through Ecology’s Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP). The Work Plan was
reviewed and Ecology found no objections with the planned activities. The purpose of this
report is to provide documentation for the successful execution of the Work Plan and removal
of PCP-impacted soil in the Former PCP/Diesel Mixing Area.

1.1 PURPOSE AND ORGANIZATION

The purpose of the field activities conducted in September 2002 was to remove PCP-impacted
soil with concentrations above the MTCA Method B Cleanup Level for unrestricted land use.
The excavated soil was transported off site to an approved facility for recycling. This report
provides documentation of the soil removal activities conducted and the results of the field |
analyses in accordance with the VCP protocols (ECY 020-73). The report does not address
potential impacts from fuels or fuel-related compounds to soil and groundwater. Likewise, the
report is not intended to address potential PCP impacts to groundwater. Potential impacts to
groundwater and soil caused by fuel are being addressed separately. Potential impacts to
groundwater from PCP are being evaluated through quarterly groundwater sampling.

This Limited Soil Removal Report is organized into six sections as follows:

o Section 1 — Introduction: Describes the purpose of the PCP-Impacted Limited Soil
Removal Activity.

‘e Section2 - Property Description, Operation, and History: Provides a description of
the site and history

» Section 3 - Site History Characterization: Identifies the PCP-impacted site and
summarizes previous investigations.

HAWPRZI06\1 94019407 dac
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e Section 4 — Cleanup Levels: Describes the cleanup standards and regulations
applicable to the area (primarily MTCA B Formula Values).

e Section 5— Removal Action: Describes the methods used in soil removal activity.

e Section 6 - Conclusion
Appendix A Provides a copy of the accepted Work Plan
Appendix B Provides correspondence with Ecology
Appendix C Shows site photographs taken during the removal activity
Appendix D Provides the analytical reports for the contractor samples

Appendix E Provides the soil recycling documentation

12 LEGAL DESCRIPTION
Site Address: Time Oil Company, Inc.
2737 Wesf Commodore Way
Seattle, Washington 98199
Property Owner: Time Oil Company, Inc.
2737 West Commodore Way
'Scattle, Washington 98199
Legal Description: ~ Section 11, township 25 north, range 3 east, Lawton Park, portions of
Blocks 3,4, and 5
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2. PROPERTY DESCRIPTION, OPERATION, AND HISTORY

The following sections provide a physical description of the site, current site operations, and
historical operations.

2.1 SITE DESCRIPTION

The property runs from West Commodore Way south to the Burlington Northern rail line
(Figure 2-1). Most of the property has been paved, except the area of the former rail lines
behind the warehouse and tank yard located on the east side of the pi'operty. A two-story office
building is located in the center of the property near West Commodore Way. A three-section
warehouse is located behind this office building, and a former boiler room is connected to the
east side of the warehouse via a covered loading dock. An existing open-air barreling shed is
located northwest of the warehouse. The tank yard is divided into two sections; the Lower
Tank Yard Area and the Upper Tank Yard Area, each constructed at a different time. The
Lower Tank Yard Area contains six aboveground storage tanks (ASTs), and the Upper Tank
Yard Area contains eight ASTs that are larger in volume than those in the Lower Tank Yard
Area. The south side of the Upper Tank Yard Area banks steeply upward to the fence line and
former rail line spur. The surface of the tank yards is primarily unpaved gravel with patches of
- grass. A few concrete walkways are located in the yards including the area surrounding the
Former PCP/Diesel Mixing Area located in the Lower Tank Yard. Immediately to the west of
the tank yards are a pump shed and foamite shed (used for fire suppression).

There are no known drinking water wells on the property, but several monitoring wells from
site investigations are installed within the shallow water-bearing zone beneath the property.
2.2 PROPERTY OPERATION

The petroleum terminal discontinued operation in October 2001. The site will not be used as a
petroleum terminal again. Currently it is the site for TOCs administrative offices and for

storage of equipment and supplies (i.e., fascia, signs) for service stations. Most of the stored
material is kept in the warehouse near the New Barreling Shed.

2.3 PROPERTY HISTORY

The Property was acquired by TOC around 1941. Historical photographs (presented in Volume
‘1, Appendix B of the Final Environmental Site Assessment: Phase I [Foster Wheeler

HAWPZ306\1940M19407 .doe
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Environmental, 2000]) demonstrate a number of éhan ges that have taken place at the Property
sirice 1936. Prior to 1936, the Property appears to have been used for agricultural purposes.

The 1946 photograph shows the original office building, the Lower and Upper Tank Yard
Areas, the pump shed and foamite building, a former barreling shed located immediately west
of the office building, and overhead fuel loading racks. 55-gallon drums were filled with
petroleum products in the former barreling shed, rolied under West Commodore Way via a
barrel incline and tunnel to the TOC dock in the ship canal, and then loaded onto ships. This
operation was conducted primarily to support World War I efforts.

The historical photograph from 1960 (Volume 1, Appendix B, Foster Wheeler _
Environmental, 2001) depicts the Property mainly as it is today. A warehouse building, built in
the late 1940s according to the Puget Sound Regional Archives, is located south of the office
building, parallel with the rail spurs (several of the rail spurs were deactivated by the time of
this photograph). A new barreling shed, built in 1952 according to the Puget Sound Regional
Archive files, is located just northwest of the warehouse, and the boiler house was added in |
1950 (Puget Sound Regional Archive files). The barreling shed seen in the 1946 photograph is

no longer on the Property in the 1960 photograph. :

According to TOC employees, PCP crystals were mixed with warm diesel fuel in a'small AST
near the west wall of the Lowe.rvTank Yard Area. The mixture of PCP and diesel was
transferred via underground lines to the new barreling shed where 55-gallon drums and
5-gallon drums were filled, rolled onto a loading dock between the warehouse and the barreling
shed, and finally rolled onto rail cars. During the mixing process, some of the PCP crystals
were spilled on the ground surface in the Former PCP/Diesel Mixing Area. This PCP/diesel
mixing operation reportedly occurred for 3 to 4 months during 1967 as part of a military
contract. The 1997 photograph shows the Property as it exists today (V olume 1, Appendix B,
Foster Wheeler Environmental, 2000). :

HAWPZWEI940T\19407 doc: 2_2
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3. PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS

Previous investigations have been conducted near the Former PCP/Diesel Mixing Area and are
documented in the following reports '

e Final Environmental Site Assessment: Phase I, Foster Wheeler Environmental, August
2000.

o Final Environmental Site Assessment: Phase II, Foster Wheeler Environmental, April
2001a. '

o Final Environmental Site Assessment: Phase III, Foster Wheeler Environmental,
December 2001b.

A summary of these reports and their findings are discussed in the following sections.

3.1 FINAL ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT: PHASE 1

A Phase I Environmental Site' Assessment was conducted at 2737 West Commodore Way in
the summer of 2000 (Fostef ‘Wheeler Environmental, 2000). The Phase I Investigation was
conducted in accordance with the applicable American Society for Testing Methods (ASTM)
standard at the time (ASTM E 1527-97). Basedon a review of available documents,
interviews, and site reconnaissance, further field investigations were recommended in the
Former PCP/Diesel Mixing Area, Former Barrel Shed, and New Barrel Shed to assess the
potential impacts of PCP use. Figure 3-1 shows the locations of the three areas at the site.

3.2 FINAL ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT: PHASE IT

In November 2000, Foster Wheeler ‘conducted the initial field investigation in the Former
PCP/Diesel thmg Area to evaluate the potentxal for PCP-impacted soil and groundwater.
Five soil borings (SB-01 through SB-05) were drilled around the former AST location. The
borings were drilled manually using a hand auger. The depths of the borings ranged from 3
feet below ground surface (bgs) to 14 feet bgs. Four surface (0 to 0.6 inches) soil samples
(SS-01 through S$S-04) were also collected around the area where PCP was mixed with diesel.
The sample locations are shown on Figure 3-1.

Six soil boriﬁgs (SB-26 throﬁgh SB-31) were installed near the Former Barrel Shed using a
hollow-stem auger (HSA) drill rig operated by Cascade drilling. The borings ranged in depth
~ from 20 to 25 feet. Three soil borings were drilled near the New Barrel Shed. Two of the

HAWR230611940719407. doe
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borings were abandoned at a shallow depth (< 1 foot) due to refusal caused by concrete. Only
one boring (SB-06) was completed; south of the New Barrel Shed and between the former rail

spurs.

Soil samples were collected and analyzed for petroleum products and PCP using EPA Method
8270-selective ion monitoring (sim). The analyses were conducted by North Creek Analytical
Laboratories, Inc., in Bothell, Washington.

The analytical results from the soil borings (Table 3-1) in the Former PCP/Diesel Mixing Area
showed PCP concentrations exceeding the MTCA Method B Cleanup Level in surface soil
samples (0 to 0.6 inches) at SB-03 (202 mg/kg) and SB-04 (803 mgfkg). PCP was also '

" detected above the MTCA Method B Level at a depth of 5 feet bgs in SB-04 (20.9 mg/kg).
Trace amounts of PCP were detected throughout most of the borings. The trace levels (< 0.2
mg/kg) are believed to be a result of smearing of the surface material caused by the sampling
method (hand auger) and not representative of actual subsurface conditions. The surface soil
samples collected from the Former PCP/Diesel Mixing Area were below the reporting limit
with the exception of $S-01 (3.87 mg/kg); though still below the MTCA Method B Level.

3.3 FINAL ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT: PﬁASE I

In July 2001, five additional soil borings were drilled and one near surface sample was
collected in the Former PCP/Diesel Mixing Area (Figure 3-2). Some of the soil boring
locations were new (SB-56 and SB-55), while the other three locations (SB-52, SB-53, and SB-
54) were located near previous boring locations. The borings were completed with a 1-inch
inner diameter Acker Soil Mechanic, operéted by BoreTec, Inc. Somé of the bores were
Jocated near previous borings in order to collect representative sub-surface, since the sub-
surface hand-auger samples collected in March 2001 were suspect. One of the borings (SB-56)
was completed as a temporary well (01IMW-14). A boring (SB-58) was installed hydraulically
down-gradient and in front of the New Barrel Shed Area and completed as a well (01LMW-15).
A soil boring (SB-59) was also drilled in the Former Barre] Shed Area, adjacent to well
01MW-06, to collect soil samples for the analysis of PCP. The soil samples from the boring
for well 01MW-06 were not analyzed for PCP during the Phase II activities. One round of
groundwater sampling showed low concentrations (below the action level) of PCP in well
01MW-06. Therefore, in order to fill a data gap, a boring was co-located to the well to assess
the potential presence of PCP in soil. Borings SB-58 and SB-59 were drilled by Cascade
Drilling using a CME 75 High Torque hollow stem auger drill rig.

HAWP2306\19407\19407.doc 3_2
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The analytical results showed concentrations of PCP in the Former PCP/Diesel Mixing Area
above the MTCA Method B Level (8.33 mg/kg) in SB-56 (8.88 mg/kg) at a depth of 5 feet
below ground surface. None of the other samples from the Former PCP Diesel/Mixing Area,

Former Barrel Shed Area (SB-59), or New Barrel Shed Area (SB-58) showed concentrations of
PCP above the MTCA level. |

3.4 SUMMARY OF PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS

Based on the analytical results of samples collected during the previous investigations, the
extent of PCP-impacted soil is limited to the surface soil surrounding the AST in the Former

PCP/Diesel Mixing Area. Only two subsurface samples within the area showed concentrations
above the MTCA Method B Cleanup Level for soil.

The samples in the New Barrel Shed Area and Former Barrel Shed Area did not show

concentrations of PCP in soil above the MTCA Method B Cleanup Level or applicable
screening level.

HAWPE3060 940719407 .doc
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4. CLEANUP LEVELS

4.1 SOIL CLEANUP LEVELS

The primary contaminant of concem for the removal activity conducted was PCP. The removal
action was limited in spatial extent to the area of previous use (Former PCP/Diesel Mixing Area)
where the material had been used historically and was limited to soil. The primary goal of the
removal action was guided by MTCA (WAC 173-340). MTCA contains cleanup standards and

regulations to protect human health and the chHonment from past releases of hazardous
substances. Potential exposure of humans to PCP-impacted soil, and the potential leaching by
PCP-impacted soil into the groundwater, were appropriate exposure scenarios in the Former
PCP/Diesel Mixing Area. MTCA (WAC 173-340-900) lists cleanup levels for various
contaminants in soil and groundwater. The cleanup levels for soil are d1v1ded into restricted land
use and unrestricted land use categories. These tables are commonly referred to as MTCA
Method B Formula Values. There are no MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels for PCP. Therefore,
' MTCA provides Method B Formula Values, which are risk-based values. These values are
found in Ecology’s Cleanup Levels and Risk Calculations Under the MTCA Cleanup Levels and
Risk Calculation (CLARC), Version 3.1 (Ecology, 2001). The MTCA Method B Formula Value
for carcinogenic PCP based on direct contact pathway is 8.33 ingfkg. This is the most
conservative value for unrestricted land use and is applicable for the Former PCP/ Diesel Mixing
Area based on the exposure scenarios that were present prior to the removal action. |

HAWP2306\1940N19407.doc
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5. REMOVAL ACTION

The Limited soil removal activity for the Former PCP/Diesel Mixing Area was conducted from
September 11 through September 17, 2002: Prior to the commencement of the removal
activity, a Work Plan was prepared and submitted to Ecology for review under the VCP. Based
.on the Work Plan and other supplemental information, Ecology had “no objections to
proceeding with the proposed remediation of PCP-impacted soil” (correspondence with
Ecology, August 22, 2002). The following sections describe in greater detail removal activities
taken to remediate PCP-impacted soil in the Former PCP/Diesel Mixing Area.

5.1 SITE PREPARATION

Prior to removing the PCP-impacted soil, any ancillary piping, _including the manifold system,
and surface structures were removed for ease of access. The AST, which had been cleaned
previously, was removed from the site and transported to Schnitzer Steel for recycling. Other

~ surface piping, including the above ground manifold system were cleaned during the terminal
decommissioning in October 2001. The piping was disconnected at the flanges or cut and lifted
out of the Lower Tank Yard by a boom truck and into a drop box provided by Schnitzer Steel.
The piping and AST were transported to Schnitzer Steel for recycling.

A portion of the northern wall in the Lower Tank Yard was removed to allow equipment to
enter the area. An asphalt ramp was made leading into the Lower Tank Yard from the
driveway outside the area. The extent of the area to be excavated was marked based on the
historical analytical results and the accepted Work Plan (Foster Wheeler Environmental, 2002).

5.2 SOIL REMOVAL

The soil was removed from the area using a trackhoe in two stages. The soil from the south
end of the area was excavated first and mounded near the north end of the area. The depth of
the excavation was approximately 6 inches to 18 inches. Confirmation samples (PEC-ES-01
and PEC-SS-01 through PEC-SS-03) were then collected. The northern extent of the area was
excavated when the soil was loaded into trucks for transportation and recyclihg. The remaining
confirmation samples (PEC-ES-02 and PEC-SS-04 through PEC-58-07) were then collected.
Two subsurface locations (SB-04 and SB-56) were excavated using the bucket of the trackhoe.
The subsurface excavation near SB-56 was approximately 5 feet wide and 5 feet deep. SB-56

~ was the location of monitoring well 01MW-14, which was removed during the excavation
activity. The entire well and all annular material were removed. The subsurface excavation

HAWPZ306\ 9407\ 9407 doe
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near SB-04 was increased due to a subsurface concrete pad in the vicinity that forced the
excavation limits to expand. The final subsurface excavation near SB-04 was approximately 3
feet wide, 10 feet long, and 7 feet deep. -

All excavated soil was stockpiled in a lined area adjacent to the excavation. The stockpiled soil
was bermed and covered to control runoff and water accumulation prior to final disposition.
Approximately 70 cubic yards of soil was excavated from the area.

53 CONFIRMATION SAMPLING

Confirmation samples were collected after the soil had been removed from the area. The
samples were collected using a clean stainless steel spoon and placing the soil directly into the
appropriate sample jar provided by the analytical laboratory. The samples were analyzed for
PCP using EPA Method 8270-sim by North Creek Analytical, Inc., in Bothell, Washington.
The samples were hand carried to the laboratory in 2 chilléd cooler the day they were collected.
The locations of the confirmation samples are shown on Figure 5-1. '

5.4 SITE RESTORATION

The analytical results from the c;onfumation samples (Table 5-1) showed that the PCP-
impacted soil had been successfully removed from the Former PCP/Diesel Mixing Area. Clean
imported fill was brought into the area and used to bring the surface to grade. :

5.5 SOIL TREATMENT

The excavated soil was transported from the site on September 17, 2002. Because the soil
removed was generated during the manufacturing of a wood treating solution containing PCP,
the soil was designated as an USEPA category FO27 waste. There are no treatment facilities in
the United States to treat category FO27 waste; therefore, the soil was transported to an
incineration facility in Canada for proper treatment. TOC contracted with Sensor
Environmental Services, Ltd., to transport and treat the soil at their incineration facility in Swan
Hills, Alberta. The EPA and Environment Canada (Canada’s EPA equivalent) were notified
prior to the transportation of the material. ' ‘

HAWPZ 3061940713407 . doc . 5_2
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6. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

On behalf of the Time Oil Company, Foster Wheeler prepared a Work Plan to address the
rationale and procedures for removing PCP-impacted soil from the Former PCP/Diesel Mixing
Area at 2737 West Commodore Way. The historical data showed that PCP-impacted soil was
present in the surface and at two other locations at a depth of approximately 5 feet below ‘
ground surface. In July 2002, TOC/Foster Wheeler entered Ecology’s VCP for the limited soil

removal of PCP-impacted soil. A Work Plan was prepared, reviewed by Ecclogy in August
2002, and the removal activity was approved.

Approximately 70 cubic yards of PCP-impacted soil was removed from the area on Scptcmbér
11 and 12, 2002. Confirmation samples were collected and the é.nalytical results showed that
the PCP-impacted soil had been removed. The excavated soil was removed for proper
treatment at Sensor Environmental Services, Ltd’s incineration facility in Swan Hills, Alberta,
The excavated area was then backfilled with clean import material.

Based on the successful execution of the Work Plan, analytical results indicating no soil
exceedances for PCP, and completion of the VCP requirement, we respectfully request a

finding of “no further action” in regard to PCP-impacted soil in the Former PCP/Diesel Mixing
Area.

HAWP2306\;9407\19407.doc
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Time Qil Company
Limited Scil Removal Report
PCP/Diesel Mixing Area December 18, 2002

Table 3-1.  Analytical Results for PCP in Soil

PCP
Sample (mg/Kg)

CAY 833 MTCAY
Former PCP/Diesel Mixing Area |[Former PCP/Diesel Mixing Area
SS-01 3.870 SB-54-2 0.181
SS-02 <125 SB-54-5 <0.0500
SS-03 <2.50 SB-54-10 0.0780
SS-04 < 0.500 SB-55-2.5 . <0.0500
SB-01-0.6 0.930 SB-55-6 0174
SB-01-2 <0.250 SB-55-10 0.0770
SB-01-5 © 0.0871 SB-56-2.5 <0.500
SB-01-10 0.0812 SB-56-5 888 ~ I
SB-01-14 0.0578 SB-56-10 0.0765
SB-02-0.6 1.15 SB-57-1.5 <0.0500
SB-02-2 <0.250 New Barrel Shed
SB-02-5 " 0.0615 SB-06-5 <0.250
SB-02-10 0.0613 SB-06-10 - 0.0548
SB-02-14 0.0585 SB-06-15 . 0.0548
SB-03-0.6 _ 202 | SB-07-5 <0.250
SBO3B (2 ft) <0.500 SB-07-10 <0.250
SB-04-0.6 803 -~ |7 SB-07-15 0.0572
SB-04-2 1.26 . SB-08-5 0.0560
SB-04-5 209 v || SB-58-2 .| <0500
SB-04-10 02330« | SB-58-5 <0.0500
SB-05-0.6 2.18 SB-58-10 <0.0500
SB-05-2 0.0761 SB-58-15 0.159
SB-05-5 0.264 SB-58-25 <0.0500
SB-05-10 0.0981 | Former Barrel Shed '
SB-53-2 0.0916 SB-59-5 <0.500
SB-53-5 <0.0500 - SB-59-15 <0.0500
SB-53-10 <0.0500 }

FResults above MTCA Method B carcinogenic cleanup level in bold and italics.

. HAWRI30A 19409407 doc



Time Qil Company
Limited Soil Removal Report
PCP/Diesel Mixing Area

December 18, 2002

Table 5-1. Analytical Results for Confirmation Samples

PCP
Sample (mg/Kg)
MTCAY 8.33
PEC-ES-01 1.05
PEC-85-01 <0.250
PEC-SS-02 < 0.0500
PEC-$S-03 0.0754
PEC-ES-02 1.01
PEC-$S-04 < 0.0500
PEC-$$-05 < 0.0500
PEC-$8-06 < 0.0500
PEC-§8-07 <0.0500

YResults above MTCA Method B carcinogenic cleanup level in bold and italics

HAWPAZ306L G407\ 9407 . doc



~  STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY

Northwest Regional Office « 3190 160th Avenue SE » Bellevue, Washington 98008-5452 » (425) 649-7000

August 22, 2002

Mr. Bryan Graham

Foster Wheeler Environmental
12100 NE 195" Street, Suite 200
Bothell, WA. 98011

Dear Mr. Graham, -

Re:  Request for Review: Voluntary Cleanup Program # NW0931
Time Oil Terminal Property 01-600, 2737 West Commodore Way, Seattle, WA.

Thank you for submiﬁing your reports for Ecology"s review. Eéology appreciates your
injtiative in pursuing a voluntary cleanup under the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA).

The Washington State Department of Ecology's Toxics Cleanup Pi'o'gram has reviewed the
following information regarding the Time Oil Terminal Property 01-600 located at 2737
West Commodore Way, Seattle, WA: :

1. Report titled "Final Limited Soil Removal Activity Work Plan For Fortner
PCP/Diesel Mixing Area at 2737 West Commodore Way Seattle, Washington,
prepared by Foster Wheeler Environmental Corporation, Botheli, WA, dated July 3,
2002. _

2. Facsimile transmittal of amended Figure 3-2 showing “Anticipated Excavation

' Areas” prepared by Foster Wheeler Environmental Corporation, Bothell, WA,
dated August 7, 2002. - :

3. Report titled "Final Environmental Assessinent: Phase I PCP/Diesel Mixing Areas
at 2737 West Comimodore Way Seattle, Washington, prepared by Foster Wheeler
Environmental Corporation, Bothell, WA, dated June 4, 2001.

Based upon the information listed above, Ecology has no objections to proceeding with the

proposed remediation of PCP-impacted soil at this portion of the property (Former

PCP/Diesel Mixing Area). It is understood by Ecology that further remediation will be .

- performed at the site to address petroleum-impacted media. Ecology believes that, in order
to address othér contaminant issues not related to the cleanup of PCP-impacted soil at the

- Former PCP/Diesel Mixing Area, an environmental assessment plan and a remediation

oo | ' <



Time Oil Company
Limited Soil Removal Report ,
PCP/Diesel Mixing Area December 18, 2002

APPENDIX B
ECOLOGY CORRESPONDENCE
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STATE OF WASHlNGTON

. DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY

Northwesl‘ Regional Office » 2190 160th Avenue SE = Bellevie, Washington 98008-5452 » (425) 649-7000

July 25; 2002

M. Bryan Graham

Foster Wheeler Enwronmental
12100 NE 195th Street, Suite 200
Bothell WA 98011

Dear Mr. Bryan Graham: -

Re:  Request for Review: Independent Remedial Action
Time Oil Terminal, 2737 West Commodore Way, Seattle WA 98199

Thank you for submitting the independent remedial action report(s) for this site for Ecology’s

review. Ecology-appreciates your initiative in pursuing a voluntary cleanup under the Model
Toxics Control Act.

This is to éc}mow]edge receipt of your Reguest and your $500 deposit. A copy of the Request form

~is enclosed. All correspondence relating to this project should include the site name and a reference _

to the TCP 1dent1ﬂcatxon number NW0931.

-The Department of Ec:ology (Ecology) will publish a notice in the Site Register that we have

received the report(s) and of your request for- Ecology review of the independent remedial actiom:

The Site Register is a bl-weekly publlcatlon regarding sites undergoing cleanup or remedJal action
throughout the state.

Ifyou have any questions about this letter or the Voluntary Cleanup Program please do not hesrtate '

to call me at (425) 649- 4446
Sincerely,

iapes o ka7

Theresa L. Fisher o
Voluntary Cleanup Program Administrator

-TLF: 1g
Enclosure

05@@



Volunfary Cleanup Pro_qmm

0o’y Washington State - Department of Ecology - Toxics Cleanup Program

Request For Assistance/ Review Fprm

Have you discussed this site with an Ecology representative in the past? __ Yes
If yes, what is that person's Name?___Mr. Joe Hickey, Mr. Steve Bremer

And the approximate date? -~ .June 2002

Is this a leaking underground storage tank site? (includes plplng leaks) No

Please submit the followmg with this signed form to the appropriate Ecology office (see back of form)

pr———nac

[l site Summary (ECY 020-73) NI Any other existing reports on-this site
- A Check or Money Order for $500 made out to "Department of Ecology” ‘

Applicant completes this section: (Note: The applicant is responsible for all billings)

Applicant Name: Fdster Wheeler Environmental (attn: Bryan Graham) Phone: (425) 482-7865
Applicant_Addres_s: 12100 NE 195" Street, Suite 200 |
City: Bothell State: WA Zip: 98011
Site Name: Time Oil Terminal Alternate Name: PCP/Diesel Mixing Are'ar
Site Address: 2737 West Commodore Way _

__City: Seatle _ State: WA Zip: 98199 County: King

Site Owner Name: Time Qil Company 7
Site Owner Address: 2737 West Commodore Way PO Box 24447  Phone: (206) 288-6457
City; Seattle _ State: WA ___Zip: 98199

I, Bryan Graham, request the assistance of the Department of Ecology. With this Application | have
enclosed $500. 1understand that: this payment is the equivalent of approximately eight (8) hours of
staff review and/or assistance on the cleanup of my contaminated site; actual charges will depend on
specific staff and charge-out rates of that staff; if total charges are greater than $500, | will be billed

_ for and 1 agree to pay the remainder; and any excess payments will be refunded to me.
- _ 4 / “ el :;I[ A
: Cﬁatwi plicant Date
is

responsible for all billings.

ECY 020-74 (Rev. 09/98) 1. TCPID. # A} W { \qrs ,

Ecology is an Equal Opportunity and Affirmative Action employer, (SIS, LUST, VCF)



Time Qil Company
Limited Soil Removal Report : _
PCP/Diesel Mixing Area December 18, 2002

APPENDIX D
ANALYTICAL REPORTS
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Scanle

™ . - Spokane

nca I

- : Bend
www. ncalabs com

16 September 2002

Bryan Graham |
Foster Wheeler Environmental Corporation
12100 NE 195th St

Bothell, WA/USA 98011

RE: PCP

11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244
425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210

East 11135 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 992)6-4775
509.924.9700 fax 509.924.9296

9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR smoa-?m :
503.906.9200 fex 503.906.9219

20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Band, OR 97701- SI‘I'I
541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the Iabdratory on 09/1i2102 14:15. If you have any

questions conceming this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Emanuel Hignuit For Amar Gil
Project Manager

North Creek Analytical, Inc.
Environmental Laboratery Network



www.ncalabs.com

Seattde 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Sm!a 400, Buthall, WA 38011-8244

Spokane

" Portland

Hend

ATA40.9200 fax £75.420. 3210

East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane. WA 90205-4775

509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290

940% SW Nimbus Avenue, Beavarton, OR 812 -

503.906.3200 fax 503.906.3210

20332 Empire Avenua, Suita -1, Bend, OR 97701-5/M

541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588

Foster Wheeler Environmenial Corporanon Project: PCP
12100 NE 195th St Project Number: [none] Reported:
Bothell WA/USA, 98011 Project Manager: Bryan Graham 09/16/02 09:54

‘ ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
Sample ID LaboratoryID  Matrix Date Sampled  'Date Received |
PEC-ES-01- B2I0232-01 Soil. 09/12/02 10:45 09/12/02 14:15
PEC-$8-01 B210232-02 Soil 09/12/02 11:10 09/12/02 14:1 5
PEC:8S-02 B210232-03 Soil 091 2!02_] 1:20 09/12/02 14:13
PEC-85-03 B210232-04 Soil 09/12/02 11:30 09/12/02 14:15 .

North Creek Analytical - Bothell

The results in rh:.s report apply to the samples anabyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Emanuel Hignutt For Amar Gill, Project Manager

North Creek Analytical, Inc.

Page 1 of €

Environmental Laboratory Network



www.acalabs.cont

11720 North Creek Pwy N, Suite 400, Bothelt, WA 38011-8244
425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210

East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokans, WA 992064776 -
5(19.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290

9905 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503,906.9200 fex 503.906.9210

20332 Empira Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend; OR 37701-571
541.382.9310 fax 541.352.7588

Seattle
Spokars
Pordand

Bend

Surrogate: 2,4,6TBP

933%

Foster Wheeler Environmental Corpéraﬁonr N Project: PCP. S
12100 NE 195th St Project Number: [none] Reported: .
Bothell WA/USA, 98011 , Project Mansger: Bryan Graham _ 09/16/02 09:54
Pentachlorophenol by GC/MS with Selected Ion Monitoring
North Creek Analytical - Bothell
Reporting 7 - _ .
Apalyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed = Method Notes
PEC-ES-01 (B210232-01) Soil _Sampled: 09/12/02 10:45 Received: 09/12/02 14:15 __
Pentachlorophenol 1.05 0.0500 mg/kg dry 1. 2112025 09A2/02° 09/13/02  EPA 8270 Mod
Surrogate: 2,4,6-TBP 87.3%  26-173 " " .o "
" PEC-S5-01 (B210232-02) Soil_Sampled: 09/12/02 11:10_Received: 09/12/02 14:15 .
Pentachlorophenol " ND 0.250 mg/kgdry 5 2012025 0912/02 09/13/02  EPA 8270 Mod Q32
Surrogate: 2,4,6-TBP 168 %  20-173 " " " " Q-32
PEC-SS-02 (B210232-03) Soil_ Sampled: 09/12/02 11:20 Received: 09/12/02 14:15
Pentachlorophenol ND 00500 mgkgdry 1 2112025 091202 09/13/02  EPA 8270 Mod Q32
Surrogate: 2,4,6-TBP 107%  20-173 . = . p 022
PEC-S5-03 (B210232-04) Soil _Sampled: 09/12/02 11:30 Received: 09/12/02 14:15
Pentachlorophenol 0.0754 0.0500 mg/kedry 1 2112025 09/12/02 09/13/02  EPA 8270 Mod
20-173 " " "o "

North Creek Analytical - Bothell

Emanuel Hignutt For Amar Gill, Project Manager

North Creek Analytical, Inc.
Envirommental Laberatory Network

The results in this report apply to the samples cma!yzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 6



Dnca

Seattle
Spokane
- ?imlayd
" Beod

11720 North Craak Plowary N. Suite 400, Bothell, WA 38011 8244
425.420.9700 fax 425.420.9210

East 11115 Montgomery, Suita B, Spekane, WA 99206-4776
509.524.9200 fax 509.924.9290 -

9405 SW. Nimbus Avenus, Beavemn DR 97008-7132
503.906.9200 fax 503.906.3210 -

20332 Empire Avenus, Suite F-1, Bend R 97701- 5m
541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7568

| Foster Wheeler Environmemal Corporation Project: PCP :

12100 NE 195th 5t Project Number: _[none] Reported:

Bothell WA/USA, 98011 Project Manager: Bryan Graham 09/16/02 09:54

Physical Parameters by APHA/ASTM/EPA Methods
North Creek Ana]ytlcal - Bothell '
Reporting ) .

Analyte . Result Lt Units Dilation Bat!':h Prepared  Analyzed ~ Method: No
PEC-ES-01 (3210232-01) Soil Sampled: 09/12/02 10:45 Received: 09/12/02 14:15 )
Dry Weight 813 100 % 1 212026 091202 09/13/02 BSOPSPLOO3RO7
PEC-55-01 (B210232-02) Seil _Sampled: 09/12/02 11:10 Received: 09/12/02 14:15
Dry Weight T 837 1.00 % 1 2112026 051202 09/13/02 BSOPSPLOO3RO7
PEC-SS-02 (B210232-03) Soil  Sampled: 09/12/02 11:20 Received: 09/12/02 14:15
Dry Weight 82.2 1.00 % 1 2112026  09/12/02  09/13/02 BSOPSFLOO3R0?
PEC-55-03 (B210232-04) Soil  Sampled: 09/12/02 11:30 Received: 09/12/02 14:15 ' -
Dry Weight 79.1 1.00 % 1 2M2026 OWI202  0S/13/02

BSOPSPLC02R07

North Creek Analytical - Bothell

The results in ihis report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody docwment, This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Emanuel Hignutt For Amar Gill, Project Manager

North Creek Analytical, Inc. Page3 of 6

Environmental Laboratory Network



<nea

Seatte 11720 North Cresk Pkwy N, Suits 400, Botheli, WA 88011-2244
425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210

Spokane East 11115 Mortgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206—471'5

509.924.9200 fax 509.523,9230

Portland = 3405 SW Nimbus Avenua, Baaverton, | OR gm08-7132 -

. 503.908.9200 fax 503.306.9210
Bend 20332 Empire Avenuas, Suite F-1, Bend, DR g7701-5711.
- 5413539310 fax 541.382.7588 _ .

Foster Wheeler Environmenta]l Corporation ~ Project PCP

12100 NE 195th St 7 Project Number: [none] . . Reported:

Bothell WA/USA, 98011 . Project Manager: Bryan Graham : ' . - 09/16/02 09:54

Pentachloropheno} by GC/MS with Selected Ton Monitoring - Qualify Control
- ~ North Creek Analytical - Bothell A
i Reporting Spike  Source ~ %REC 3 RFD

Analyte : . Result . Limit  Units Level Resut %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 2112025:  Prepared 09/12/02 Using EPA 3550B
Blank (2112025-BLK1)
Pentachiorophenol ~  ND 0.0500 mgkg .
Surrogate: 2.4,6-TBP S 1.30 " 167 778 20-173
LCS (2112025-BS))
Pentachlorophenol 0.322 00500  mg/kg 0.667 483 24141
Surrogate: 2,4,6-TEP ' L ” 1.67 69.5  20-173
LCS Dup (2112025-BSD1) .
Pentachjorophiencl 0307 0.0500  mgikg 0.667 460 24141 477 50
Surrogate: 2,4,6-TBP 147 " 167 880  20-173
Matrix Spike (2112025-MS1) Source: B210232-02 :
Pentachlorophenol ’ 0.487 0250 mgkg dry 0.791 ND 61.6 20-167 - Q32
Surrogate: 2,4,6-TBP 6.83 " 198 345 20173 032504
Matrix Spike Dup (2112025-MSD1) Source: B210232-02 .
Pentachlorophenol 0.623 0250 mgkgdry  0.794 ND 785 . 20-167 245 50 Q32
Surrogate: 2,4,6-TBP . 6.39 o 1.98 323 20173 0-32.5-04

North Creek Analytical - Bothell

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Emanue! Hignutt For Amar Gill, Project Manager

North Creek Analytical, Inc. Page 4 of 6
Environmental Laboratory Ne_twark



Seattle 11720 Nnnh Crask kay N, Suite 400, Bothefl, WA 98011 8244-
4754209200 fax 425.420.9210

’ ™ ' Spnlmna East 11115 Montgomery, Suits 8, Spokane, WA 99253—477&
‘ . . . Portland 9405 SW Nrmhns Avenue, anannn 0R 97008—7132 :
4 . ) !  503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210 .
’ . ’ Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suita F-1, Band, OR 97701- 5711
www.ncalabs.com o 5413839310 fax 341.382 7588
Foster Wheeler Envnronmenta] Corporatmn ' Project: PCP . ;
12100 NE 195th St Project Number: [_ncmt_t]_ - Reported:
 Bothell WA/USA, 98011 ) . Project Mznager: Bryar Grabam . 09/16/02 09:54

Physical Parameters by APHA/ASTM/EPA Methods - Quality Control
North Creek Analytical - Bothell

i Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte ' Resut . Limit  Units ~ Level Rest %REC. Limis RPD  Limit  Notes

Batch 2112026: Prepared 09/12/02 Using Dry Weight

Blank (2112626-BLK1)
Dry Weight 100 1.00 %

North Creek Analytical - Bothell - The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain qf
: custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

= o :
st et e - . _ Page 5 of 6

. - North Creek Analytical, inc.
Emanue] Hignutt For Amar Gill, Project Manager Envirenmental Laboratory Network’




: ' Seamle 11720 North Crask Plwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 58011-8244
- : 475.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210
: p ™ ) Spokane East 17115 Mentgomery, Suite B, Spokana. WA S3206-4776
A . 509.824.5200 fax 509.924.9290
" a ‘ o Portland - 9405 SW Nimbus Avenus, Beavertun OR 97008-7132
. - Bend 20332 Empire Avenus, Suite F-1 Bend, OR 97701-571t

www.icalabs.com . ' : 5413638310 fax 541.382.7588
Foster Wheeler Environmental Corporation Project PCP
12100 NE 195th St _ Project Number: [norie] " Reported:
Bothell WA/USA, 98011 C . . Project Mmmager: Bryan Graham 09/16/02 09:54

Notes and Definitions ‘
Q-32 The imternal standard associated with this analyte was outside normal aceptance criteria. Re-analysis‘veriﬁcd the original result
S-04 The surrogate récovéry for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.

Analyte DETECTED
Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

Not Reported

853§

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RFD Relative Percent Difference

North Creek Analytical - Bothell ' The results in this report apply ta the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entire(y.

: f - ) North Creek AH&’YI}C?’. Inc. Page 60f6

Environmental Laboratory Network

Emanuel l-hgnutt For Amar Gill, Project Manager
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Seattte

. . Bend
www.ncalabs.com

18 September 2002

Bryan Graham

Foster Wheeler Environmental Corporation
12100 NE 195th St

Bothell, WA/USA 98011

RE: PCP

11720 Nerth Creek Plwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 38011-8244
A425.420.9200 fax 4254209210

East 11115 Montgomery, Suita B, Spukane WA 993)6—4776
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290

8405 SW Nimbus Avenua, Bazverton, OR 97008-7132 °
503.906.9200 fox 503.906.9210 .

2033 Empire Avenus, Suite F-T, Bend, OR 977015711
5413839310 fax 541.382.7588 - !

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/17/02 13: 55 if you have any

questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Emanuel Hignutt For Amar Gill
Project Manager

North Creek Analytical, Inc.
Environmental Laboratory Network



_.nca

www.ncalabs com

Seattle
Spokane
Ifnnl_.nml

Bend.

11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothef, WA 98011-8244
4254209200 fax 4254208710

East 11115 Montgomary, Sufte B, Spokane, WA 992064776
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.95250

9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Eeavarmn, OR s7ma-713z
503.305.9200 fax 503.906.92H)

20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
541383.9310 fax 541.382.7588

Foster Wheelér Environmental Corporation

P pp

12100 NE 195th St . Project Number: [none] Reported:

Bothell WA/USA, 98011 . Project Manager: Bryan Graham | 05/18/02 16:37
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Rec&véd I

PEC-ES-02 B210321-01 Soil 09/17/02 10:10 09/17/02 13:55

PEC-S5-04 B210321-02 Soil 09/17/02 1 0:35  09717/02 13:55

PEC-S5-05 B210321-03 Soil 09/17/02 10:40 09/17/02 13:55

PEC-55-06 - B210321-04 Sail 09/17/02 12:05 09/17/02 13:55

PEC-85-07 ‘B210321-05 Soil

05/17/0212:10  09/17/02 13:55

North Creek Analytical - Bothell

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chatn of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.

Emanuel nguutt For Amar Gill, Project Manager

North Creek Analytical, Inc. Page 1 of 6
Envirenmental Lakoratory Network



nca

www. ncalabs.com.

Seattle 11720 North Creek Phwy N, Suite 400, Bothet, WA 93011-8244
425.420.9200 fox 4254209210 .

Spuokane East 11115 Montgomery, Suite 8, Spokane, WA 59213-4?16
509.924.9200 fox 509.924.5290

Portlend 9405 SW Nimbus Avenus, Beaverton, OR 97006-7132 L
-503.906.9200 fax 503.906. 210

Bend 20332 Empire Avenus, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 770~ s
541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588

Foster thc!er Envnonmental Corporatlon Project: PCP _ _
12100 NE 195th St Project Number: [none] Reported:
Bothell WA/USA, 98011 ‘ Project Mmager: Bryan Graham 09/18/02 16:37
Pentachlorophenol by GC/MS with Selected Ion Monitoring
'North Creek Analytical - Bothell
Analyte Result Limit Units Ditution Batchk  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
PEC-ES-02(B210321-01) Soil _Sampled: 09/17/02 10:10_ Received: 09/17/02 13:55
Pentachlorophenol 1.01. . 0.0500 mgkgdry 1 A1700¢  09/17/02 - 09/18/02  EPA 8270 Mod
Surrogate: 2,4,6-TBP 856% 19138 " ” " -
PEC-S88-04 (B210321-02) Soil Sampled: 09/17/02 10:35 Received: (09/17/02 13:55
Pentachlorophenol ND 0.6500 mgkgdry 1 2117009 09/17/02 09/18/02  EPA 8270 Mod
Surrogate: 2,4,6-TBP 804%  19-138 " " " "
PEC-SS-05 (B210321-03) Soil _ Sampled: 09/17/02 10:40 Received: 09/17/02 13;55 _
Pentachlorophenol ND 0.0500 mg/kedry 1 2117009 09/17/02  09/18/02  EPA 8270 Mod
Surrogate: 2,4,6-TBP 647% 19-138 . . . .
PEC-S5-06 (3210321-04} Soil Sampled: 09/17/02 12:05 Received: 09/17/02 13:55
Pentachlorophenol - CND - 0.0500 mgkgdry | 2017000 09/17/02 ©09/1802 EPAS270Mod
Surrogate: 2,4,6-TBP 67.2%  19-138 ' # " " "
PEC-SS-07 (B210321-05) Soil _Sampled: 09/17/02 12:10 Received: 09/17/02 13:55
Pentachlorophenol ND 0.0500  mg/ke dry 1 2117009 09/17/02  09/18/02  EPA 8270 Mod

Su.rrogate: 2,4,6-TBP

108%  19-138

"

"

North Creek Analytical - Bothell

&

.

Emanuel Higoutt For Amar Gill, Pm;ect Manager

North Creek Analytical, Inc.
Environmental Laboratory Network

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody dociment, This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

Page 2 of 6



Seatle 11720 North Cresk Ply N, Suite 400, Bothel, WA 98011-8244
4254209200 fax 425.420.9210

’ | T™ ] Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Suite 8, Spokana, wmms—m
. . oL ) 509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290
. Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97[!)&—7‘132 L ,'
. . . 503.906.9700 fax 503.906.9210 .

B'eml 20332 Empire Avenue, Suita F-1, Bend, OR 9770141711

www.ncalabs.com 541.383.9310 fax $41.382.7588
Foster Wheeler Environmental Corperation ' , Project: PCP .
12100 NE 195th St . Project Number: [nome] - _ Reported:
Bothell WA/USA, 98011 Project Manager Bryan Graham - 09] 18/02 16:37

Physmal Parameters by APHA/ASTM/EPA Methods
North Creek Analytlca] - Bothell -

Reporting . . : f ]
Ansiyte. Result Limit .| Units  Dihtion Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
PEC-ES-02 (B210321-01) Soil _Sampled: 09/17/02 10:10_Received: 09/17/02 13:55 , u
Dry Weight 814 1.00 % 1 2117024  05/17/02  09/18/02 BSOPSPLOO3ZRO7
PEC-SS-04 (B210321-02) Soil _ Sampled: 09/17/02 10:35 'Received: 09/17/02 13:55 4
Dry Weight 342 100 % 1 2117024 09/17/02 09/18/02 BSOPSPLOG3RO?
PEC-S5-05 (B210321-03) Soit_Sampled: 09/17/02 10:40 Received: 09/17/02 13:55 |
Dry Weight 825 1.00 Y% 1 . 2117024 09/17/02 (05/18/02 RBSOPSPLO03RO7
PEC-SS-06 (B210321-04) Soil _Sampled: 09/17/02 12:05 _Received: 09/17/02 13:55 . '
Dry Weight 843 1.00 % 1 2117024 09/17/02  09/18/02 BSOPSPL003R07
PEC-SS-07 (B210321-05) Soil _ Sampled: 09/17/02 12:10 Received: 09/17/02 13:55 '
Dry Weig_ht 842 100 . % 1 2117024  0917/02  09/18/02 BSOPSPLOQ3RO7-
North Creek Analytical - Bothell The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

North Creek Analytical, Inc. "Page 3 0f 6

Emanuel Hignutt For Amar Gill, Project Manager : Environmental Laboratory Network



WWW. nca!abs com

Seattle 11720 North Creak Pwy N, Suita 400, Bothell WA S80T1-8204

4254209200 fax 425420.8210

Spokane East 11115 Montgomary, Suite B, sf;okana, WA J026-4775

. 509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9250 .
Portland - 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008—7132
503.906.9200 fax 503905.92]0
_Bend 20332 Empire Avenuse, Suits F-1, Bend, UR 97701-51M1
541.383.9310 fax 541.3827588

Foster Wheeler Environmental Corporation _ Project: PCP .
12100 NE 195th 5t Project Number: [none] Reported:
Bothell WA/USA, 98011 Project Manager: Bryan Graham . 09/18/02 16:37
Pentachlorophenol by GC/MS with Selected Ion Momtormg Quahty Control
North Creek Analytical - Bothell -
s Reporting Spike Source %REC : RFD
Apalyte . Result Limit Units Level ‘ Result  %REC  Limits RPD | Limit Notes
Batch 2117009: Prepared 09/17/02 . Using EPA 35508
Blank (2117009-BLK1) :
Pentachlorophenol ND 0.0500 . mgkg
Surrogate: 2,4,6-T8P . 1.34 " 1.67° 80.2 19-138
LCS (2117009-BS1)
Pentachlorophenol ) 0326 - 0.0500 mg'kg 0.667 489 24-141
Surrogate: 2.4,6-TBP 1.27 " 1.67 76.0 19-138
LCS Dup (2117009-BSD1)
Péntachlorophenol 0.318 0.0500  mgkg 0.667 477 24141 248 50
Surrogate: 2,4,6-TBP ’ 114 " 167 683 19138

North Creek Analytical - Bothell

The results in this report apply to the samples anabyzed in accordance with the chain ¢f

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Emanuel Hignutt For Amar Gill, Project Manager

North Creek Analytical, Inc.

Environmental Labaratory Network

Page 4 of 6



Seattle

Y B TM ' :Sw_hmu
nca =

11720 North Creek Pkwy N Suna#m Bothell, WA 98011-8244
4254205700 fax 425.420.9210

East 11115 Muntqnmery, Suite 8, Spokans, WA mns-ms
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290 .
8405 SW Nimbus Avenus, Beavarton; OR 97003-‘]132 .
503.906.9200 fax 503.905.9210

- Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite -1, Banr] 0R 97701-5111
www.ncalabs.com 5413839310 fax 541,382 7508

Foster Wheeler Environmental Corporation Project PCP

12100 NE 195th St Project Number: [none] . Reported:

Bothell WA/USA, 98011 . " - Project Manager: Bryan Graham 09/18/02 16:37

Physical Parameters by APHA/ASTM/EPA Methods Quality Control
North Creek Analytical - Bothell
Reporting - Spike  Sowrce %REC RFD .

Analyte Result . Limit Units ' - Level  Result %REC  Limits RPD Linit Notes’
Batch 2117024: _ Prepared 09/17/02 Using Dry Weight
Blank (2117024-BLK1)
Dry Weight - 100 1.00 %

North Creek Analytical - Bothell The results in this report apply 1o the somples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Emanuel Hignutt For Amar Gill, Project Manager

North Creek Analytical, Inc. Page 5 of ¢
Environmental Laboratory Network



Seaute 11720 North Cresk Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244
4254209200 fax 4254708210 -

™ B o Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WASQZﬂS-ﬂTB
. . - $09.924.5200 fax 509.924.9290.
: Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Bgaverton, UR 97[[33-7132
: - 5039059200 fax 503.908.9210 .
] : Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suits F-1, Band, OR 97701 5?11

www.ncalabs.com ' LRI fax 413827588
Foster Wheeler Environmental Corporation Project. PCP )
12100 NE 195th St |  Project Number: [none] . , Reported:
Bothell WA/USA, 98011 s ) Project Manager: Bryan Graham : . - 09/18/02 16:37

Notes and Definitions

DET  Anelyte DETECTED
ND - Anaiyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limnit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
North Creek Analytical - Bothell ' . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accbrdc;nce with the chain of

custody document. This analvtical report rmust be reproduced in its entively.

7—3/’ ) | |
- S - ?ag360f6

North Creek Analytical, Inc.
Emanuel Hignutt For Amar Gill, Project Manager Environmental Labaratory Network
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Voluntary Cleanup Program

Washington State Department of Ecology — Toxics Cleanup Program

This form is a required component of your request for assistance under the Voluntary Cleanup Program. Please include it with your
application, consultation fee, and terrestrial ecological evaluation form (if applicable). ‘

WHICH OF THE FOLLOWiNG APPLY TO YOUR SITE?

[0 You are requesting assistance on a planned cleanup.
O You are requesting assistance on an ongoing cleanup.
] You are requesting review of a completed cleanup.

O You are requesting review of monitoring reports.

PERSON/ ORGANIZATION MAKING REQUEST FOR ASSISTANCE

Name: Bryan S. Graham

Firm: Foster Wheeler Environmental

Mailing address: 12100 NE 195 Street, Suite 200

City:  Bothell State: WA -Zip code: 98011

Telephone number: . 4254827600 - Fax number: 425-482-7652  E-mail address: bgraham@fwenc.com

WHICH BEST DESCRIBES YOUR INVOLVEMENT AT THIS SITE (CHECK AS MANY THAT APPLY)

If other, please specify:

SITE IDENTIFICATION

Name of site: Time Oil Company Former Petroleum Terminal

Alternative name(s) for site:

Site address: 2737 West Commodore Way

City: ASeattle State: WA Zip code: 98199-1233 County: King UBI Number:

Township: 25N Range: O03E Section: S11 - Quarter-Quarter: SE % of SW %
Latitude: - Degrees: Minutes: Seconds:

Longitude: Degrees: Minutes: . Seconds:




| What method did you use to calculate latitude and longitude? NA

How many acres is the site? <1

Property type? Commercial (] mdustrial Residential [] Other O] Please specify:

Is the property currently being used?

Are there plans for change in use? If yes, please specify:

STANDARD INDUSTRIAL CLASSIFICATION (SIC) CODES _
Please list all that apply. If you do not know the SIC code(s), list the activities conducted at the site (i.e. automotive repair

and maintenance, construction equipment storage, etc.)

SIC Code 4226

TANK INFORMATION - -
Please complete the table below for all above ground tanks (AST) and underground storage tanks (UST) existing or

formerly existing on the property, including unregulated tanks.

ST 3,000 gal N NA NA In use

951 usT 1,000 gal _~ N NA NA Inuse -

5003 AST 210,336 N. NA . NA Temporally closed
5004 AST 214,410 N NA . . NA + | Temporally closed .
5005 AST 214,704 N NA NA . .| Temporally closed
8002 - AST . 341,206 N NA [ NA Temporally closed
8206 AST 330,498 N NA NA - Termporally closed
14001 AST 589,302 N NA NA | Temporally closed
13808 AST 571,200 N NA NA Temporally closed
13910 AST 574,518 N NA ' NA Temporally closed
14009 AST 589,092 N NA NA Temporally closed
12811 AST 589,470 N NA NA Temporally closed
18107 AST 767,928 N NA NA Temporally closed
18313 AST 739,872 N NA NA Temporally closed
22014 AST 927,234 N NA ~NA Temporally closed
22312 AST 508,544 N NA NA Temporally closed

* Unleaded, leaded diesel, bunker-C, waste oil, heating oil, aviation fuel, other (please identify)
*+oft in-place, removed, closed-in-place

SITE MAPS
Please include an area map that shows the general location of the site (mark the site location) and a site diagram that

shows sampling and well locations.




DANGEROUS WASTE FACILITIES
Does the facility have a dangerous waste identification (WAD) number? _ WAD 0009591207
If yes, please specify.

SITE ASSESSMENT OR SITE REMEDIATION WORK COMPLETED TO-DATE

Has site assessment work been completed at the site? Yes

If yes, when? 2001 - 2002 Were the results reported to Ecology? Yes. A Phase I Environmental Assessment
(August 2000) identified the use of PCP at the site as a potential issue. A Phase Il investigation was conducted in the fall of
2000 and PCP-impact soil was detected in the Former PCP/Diesel Mixing Area. Phase III activities conducted in March 2001
defined the extent of PCP-impacted soil. A Work Plan was submitted to Ecology for review in July 2002 under the VCP. No
objections were found with the Plan. : '

Has site cleanup work been conducted at the site?  None completed relative to PCP impacts

If yes, when? Were the results reported to Ecology?

Does contamination remain on-site after cleanup?

If yes, please describe the contamination?

INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS (1.E. RESTRICTIVE COVENANT, ENGINEERED CONTROLS,

FENCING)
Were institutional controls used at the site? If yes, please specify. None have been implemented. The area has always

been secured by a locked fence.

DOCUMENTATION

Please list all known assessment and/or cleanup reports completed for the site. Include the title of the report, the name of
the consulting firm that did the work, and the year it was completed.

Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment

Phase IT Environmental Site Foster Wheeler Environmental April 2001
| Assessment
Phase III Environmental Site Foster Wheeler Environmental December 2001
Assessment
Final Limited Soil Removal Activity | Foster Wheeler Environmental July 2002
Work Plan for Former PCP/Diesel
Mixing Area




AFFECTED MEDIA & CONTAMINANTS

Please list the known or suspected contarninants at the site prior to cleanup. Mark the appropriate medium (such as soil)
with “C” (confirmed and above Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) cleanup standards), “B” (confirmed but below MTCA
standards), “S” (suspected), “N/A™ (not applicable), “O” (tested and not present), “U” (unknown).

- TS T

Exal : - ‘ . .
Lead C ~|Ss S U S § 1967-82

PCP C B NA NA NA NA .. | 1967




METHODS & TREATMENT TECHNOLOGIES USED AT SITE
Please check all applicable boxes that apply to your site.

Air Sparging/Air
Stripping

Bioventing

Capping (asphalt,
concrete, topsoil, RCRA
cover, soil-clay, synthetic
membrane)

Carbon Adsorption

Containment On-Site

Containment Off-Site .

Free-product Recovery

In Situ Chemical
Oxidation

Natural Attenuation
(dilution, volatilization,
biodegradation,
adsorption)

Permeable Reactive
Barriers
Phytoremediation

Soil Flushing

Soil Vapor Extraction

Thermal Desorption

Other (please specify)




AFFECTED MEDIA & CONTAMINANTS AFTER CLEANUP

Please list the contaminants from the box on page 4 and list their status after cleanup. Mark the appropriate medium (such
as soil) with “C” (confirmed and above Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) cleanup standards but contained), “B”
(confirmed but below MTCA standards), “R” (remediated and below MTCA standards), “N/A” (not applicable), “O”
(tested and not present), “U” (unknown). : ,

Example:
Lead R 0 B U B 0

PCP B B NA | NA | NA NA




DRINKING WATER & AQUATICS INFORMATION

Are there any drinking wells within ¥ mile of the site? No If yes, how many?

Was a drinking water system affected? No If yes, was an alternate drinking water source provided? B

Was the affected drinking water system public, private, or both? NA

Are there any creeks, streams, ponds, wetlands, or shorelands on or adjacent to the site? No Within % mile of the site? Yes

If yes, where are they located? Salmon Bay is located approximately 400 feet north of the site.

Were they impacted by the contamination from the site? No

OWNER/ OPERATOR HISTORY
Please complete as many of the below boxes as possible. For type of owner/operator, please use the following codes: (1)

Private, (2) Municipal, (3) County, (4) Federal, (5) State, (6) Tribal, (7) Mixed, (8) Other, (9) Unknown, (10) Public
Entitle Acquisition via Bankruptcy. '

Current site owner: - Time Qil Company Type: Industrial (1)

Street address: 2737 West Commodore Way

City: Seattle State: WA Zip code: 98199-1233

Contact person (if different than owner listed above): _Scott Sloan, RG Environméntal Project Manager

Street address:

City: State: Zip code:

Pﬁone: (206) 286-6457 ‘Fax: E-mail address: ssloan@timeoil.com
Date of ownership: 1941 to present | |
Current operator: Type:

Street address:

City: State: Zip code:

.| Contact person (if different than owner listed above):

Street address:
City: State: Zip code:
Phone: Fax: E-mail address:

Date of operation: to




Time Oil Company
Limited Scil Removal Report
PCP/Diesel Mixing Area : December 18, 2002

APPENDIX C
SITE PHOTOGRAPHS

H:WP2I06\ 940T\ES40T doc



Photograph A.  Aerial view of final excavation area and loadout area prior
to site restoration



Photograph C. Aerial view of excavation area. Two bsa locations are
visible: former boring location SB-04 on left and former boring
location SB-56 on right



A

Photograph D. Trackhe removing surface soil

Photograph E.  Looking south across soil loadout area as trucks are loaded with
material



Photograph F.  Soil is loaded into lined trucks transport off site



Photograph G.  Looking north across initial removal area. Subsurface location
PEC-ES-01 in background with sample location PEC-S$S-03 on
the right. Wooden stakes mark confirmation sample locations
PEC-SS-01 on left and PEC-SS-02 on the right. Stockpile is
visible on the right.



htoath. Lkig n at former otion of formsoil boring Iocation
SB-56 (formerly well 01MW-14)

Close p o former location of 01MW-14 (SB-56) and confo
sample locations; PEC-ES-02 in foreground and PEC-SS-05 in
background

Phoograph I



onfation sam locations EC-SS-OG; SS-O;
PEC-SS-04 (left to right)

htograpJ .



Time Oil Company
Limited Soil Removal Report _
PCP/Diesel Mixing Area December 18, 2002

APPENDIX E
SOIL RECYCLING DOCUMENTATION

HAWP2306\ 94019407 doc



istra

i T

Admi}

.i..f“?fi




._aov._zw

.ww_ﬁ_mwwa

Y'Y QLA
.....!ls... nemesun) gapene juelie,| op woN / bupch uoard peapoune jo susN

U’..r.

‘apmpchios

e o 8§ Aesdeulostn 13 anc) snk awi3pp ap ! snauppdad ) g uolisinieg
_ _.-.nq:.!:a vm...hq ann{ W POURIRION UOIRHILORY 51 JNIT S0P | LOIMOLIIY ssuljovo)

:Eﬂ. LIBL-¥0 30

"HUSR AN OV TRL

‘sjejdwos 19 uez

A

22

.e T7G 7w L0
w2, s e o)/,

IDUBA JUOR v sruwd B  SiuewoeuBiesuss £of $n0) anb eie(ogp bp ! 5-:3&3; op vojeseapd
u puw 10au0d 5 Y t-& _.. uosscau UOBULION Bt 1By E&u% | Uojjedljiesy JoudEuoy-

s;.m g 975\

uslegap wop |,
?is vorsd POTHOIANT |0 SUWON

I
H

LI{b0[1

T e 6

T T 1

wv [ QQ N,

+ |

=917

" aold -__Ss_o sssepy [ sseippy wopthea  spRiMvoN ey wor | kv
" enapid oPAjIe P BIWT] f MIRP jeNUN PARPRLDE BIOH [ ouRL ugiiipgdica,p eiec) / peddiye sieg h,
i 5 3
. SameLsSp Np Woll 5] W9 ‘sppiaLey ok ) o
f . P [URAOP S8 .v 3] 19 / Sy Asduod 1 .
NouAcld "pLp o { 'ON Ot {F1RRAL popua Ajaeds ‘peis]sien g o) MM ) 1430, { THO XIEEEW &£ gﬁ '
1
MiYds ° SBAD, UORUINUSW BP BPOD |8 o8 N9 BRAIDIRY = LORHNID Op SNOISEP-ID sejuol- aguabingp suopIngRy/e/eoeds 5..._..5:-2 :
tirowds) soupcs, spos Bupuw ) oo s_.ua __-u.mac_uo_.z_ S._F.._B_a_u Mojeg v.ﬁz_x O suojponasy AsusBwuryBuiipiey jajpeds
' —r
v
"y
pid e
-,
0L LI & Mvm T LAOEND 5
. ’ - -
— SRR A I L7 AL ¥ s
IR o e e .,-_._..., o ot (D F -
b R4y ", oy waory wsapyduy | " o - m il | ANONLY | enbpedyd
o s | L | ) AR ) T S s | S | SR .. -
Husbajieg [ WUIPP NP LOPIIUEP| X P
»ﬁ“" Hn"m " :ﬁsﬂhrﬁﬂﬂn Bupuiang r VoilsaURVeR alsem X .
- n — O T - - . \@‘ N “ra ,ﬂ %‘
@r Ny ﬁu ) o _ ﬁ:.i: —— w&uﬁ B thoth Qm\}\ - Bl R )
o sineli f ounl uopdens) sp #ivc/ pesas) sieg | 0420 N7 PN PL . \ _u Y, 2.1 | 1nned spog Lo sauaoig Bt o |
Yol <A 26707 | E 1) K7 T TS T CZL5-00C
|#1308 GpeD | Bpod [Hsod saupaold s/ Ao q4- \N.\._.__El.._.. tuiyian 1) gapropne E&:._:Ez rrheg  ApRIGUON ey ey | . LOiIpRibed,| P LTRSS f 1321PRE Bi18 BuMEaY

:o___znx-

SROTSRE-S 1jod V1 I8

osjidague,) ap woN [ sy Aurduwod

Gupd) Losed perpoiane Ju sy

SHRANOS J0 BIWNE Ki0D § IS v § ARORY BLUNBBIUAL 18] 8 1B 1IOUS BHRRUIESD Fe LOIRAY

"8 TaRB HLb 0ZLSO00T

. M

"L mojeq wNE E!a-.i:!oex\m_
pe ¥ U, hb Btgu #) 108 SARTRLYEED 8 sed JUNof F LiofRULIRILY
<E._5c!a_-ice3§s.-§.§-:§3;}.eoo

worsses

v I op e e o \:a.urﬂ!g_hﬂhi e e s i sourhyve sroearuenrs | | imsod epoo/ epea eisod Acid oA/ AID  essompy/ sseppy
Wep o ¥ 1t by Joub g PAIB)C FB Bired pondsas SAVY | B areioep | ONRINMED ey | | .AEH g
B0 89 UOd g ogaus,p jod
10 1o o ,1_... ; Agque 1o wiod 2214 NI @Al o8
STl ol - snbiowni ez | |- napid apuiUEsg
;o | TUON MO lieioneil imouAssd 'pip ON / "ON O 93Ut | 88UB{#uGI pepiIUy
\UM\ N — 711 Su.sn.sr-.om_f.:_._-.
_ & 1o R0 IR CECTE5THg W HILIES
29 VRS N\ O g SIROIYAA S SIRMOA |
il jmised eposy f 0pod RIs0d BIUADL] oA 7 D
| G penar TSRSt ITFtN] TN ENTORD I624 LELZ
misod spot) { 8pan W80 Wi

At Ao |

o _392 ap eABixy/ $39pe s Burddiug

At _50 wwised sssaipy / -.o_uv- Suliey

N a.vo.o.. opoy _-_-nm. _#ouproId
{sszuuofdeos) . ] estepy f 1sappy | miro
lﬁ.fo J d -.._-.-uc__-n I { llgg
T.Z.u-E seulimucd ) #5(idaquet op WON { Bl Aueduxd BIpRALG,) 9p WON / Swind Ausduwiag
ol Py rpusold 9 . ewidoqw,tep woN/

A PP oN { "oH DI 460~ ", inopodsunl IR0 cm_-_u.._uohnw sz_uuonnm

a0 soismguens npmy . . 103818ue p) soubjsuag
. SIANE SED $8IUNIIYI 8P KN/ pesn ...__.._.S: 20 |0 "SoU SoUesSY | {42400 'pLP oN / ‘0N I 1913UACN 1= | Lﬁ [#19U1A01d *BL.P o / "ON O (S[DUIADI] Y y
e un el e W AAMe ) i
el N SRR D SO NIRE 8D N oo 1s oRAON s .u

~H 9-GCTS80T T o

150drUBIl IIADIG B8 1RIADE] e O) SUIDJUOD LIBLRRWL, -_.:.

J1SAMINVIA - LSTAINVIN



- ~ WEIGHTICKET
w? CNSOY  Environmental Services Ltd. - WASTE ONLY

SEHECR S
Envirvagenial Services tid,
192085 ifed 25518502 ) -
IT. HMEER:S 14141

KEIGHT Iis 15730 123
19243 Hed 05718702
- ID. HRMRER: 144l
Grozs A4S0 ko
Tars igSEn i
HET T Ls
~
CARRIER
SHIPPER WAY BILL # MANIFEST #

Ro¥s1sd 9.

WEIGHED BY: f\ L O . DATE:

Distribution: Scale House — Adrhinfétraﬁan — Billing — Trucker
(Blue) (Fink) {Green)

INTERNATIONAL® o




—:—-\-hhFcf--a-n-t.“.—‘-F-.—h,.-ﬂ-:.-'-c-h.----:-------m.-.---.----n--------

-

“" mdn M W R

AR ) .»"”...ﬂ.‘“._._....n...n. WA

| q ..W snndg

"ty P

oUW

o {wpmugaiing seapsemol papore pradle ) op woN | .
OE D SR By P SLSWAIEIUN B0 10§ SB RNIOTE b5 LineNppYad IR

LAYE

vatied v—-_s.!.‘. _li.u

IR

HLAP N O RL

“$J6chWioo Jo EonbipuRA jU0B v elLied By § SUGWSUBERLAL £9 BNO) O
0 I A3 PR 101405 1 ¥ bVl U POUBIICS LYWL}

-----------------------------------------------.----.--------.--------------------?—------

o

%\ \_Q v_e:F{n .(‘J-LW 'm tQQW

ww " s.&@éé%..‘..é.

nb supopp-ap ! ine|ippdxe,] 8 uolRIEOPT
o) fey) espjoep | Juciiesijies Joubisuog

J ) yapoine yosbe ) sp woy
YUK uoaled FRI[KAARE 1O BRINN

PR DAL B 0 30 U SO AICH LOPIUIAY S} S &r8588 | URISUNV*D ssubjiuog

‘Auly

ama A0

sssuipy | S80PPY .

Axaosd ‘pLP N f *ON QI [#PUIAOID

SANRURIED N WOU 8 o9 ") gjeLan
oy WANOP TISUDYR I8 i / sUNY
. pepusiy Ajoads ‘paiaiauns ug &) SiAEM )|

dod

T._

war ¢ ke

\_r_Q_N_Q

1N F e

.-:s.::-i.‘ ’

i..mK wv [ _QW

Tl

BRH [ sl

+

inepideg seNIuwr  syuvyfreelt

LT TO

wopydie,p s10q/ peddiys e1eg

anaqid GyAIR D BIR0) [ MEp NI u-_:ncmum )

YoHOL99-008-1 TIRD ZNEMEE 80 350 NI

1-- B savalm,p suonanassuy/a)e|apds LopLRWEN
0gdé * 1A, USHUIWINL 8D 903 |8 2049ME) NV BPAIRSPY ~ LOHRININD BP oN | BOBSep-i0 sepRo|=10 . sl o
wy|o9 S,«uop_m D0, ¥pod Bujjpuwy ) a9 Ko 26geny) - ‘ou LoliwiranD mwojeg ponY D SuoHIonAsy Sl 13U
= TGS [ [ N e 71g | S ATNIGIAT 5
15 o 00952
o . ] ineh opeIug < segent) ) srbqslasa
mo [wN[ro |’ oivg :. Hinej un jun e -...z .3 an J— r_co e . )
wp | oM | _i_...i.l.n. -.Hu._-.ﬂdciﬁnﬂeu..a:o.__ By o 3.2.-.“..:6 = N a.w ! o_r:u_ otpydas n-.._:.o HdYDOL i1 O [awaDd i:uqn-q__-v-ﬂ_ﬂ—ﬂ“ah uoh_ n.ﬂ__“_-m;o dy 2.-....“"
Tron [Bogrmnd | * boes " Urgosppe (tuy wa | TN e m upn peddnp Apusng sl
i o Epiaboid e m WY2PP NP LOREDIIRVOP| .
Doprupunuoapy | SUPURH “ewpeid bondemip -.u.u-nc--..dw , . K63n 1P Louwallive
iSavupinuosed uswdnis ve Aipuse; , _ ¥ <
. 1 1 T a A — U . .
_ w SO ITE O OF ., 1 L-¢ritha e Dl 1 &Y RO
! . . o e panyos, A W1 o8 N [ 'oH L saeilis 91408 #po] | apod |viscd PIAAOI SiNA L A
v S f ol uofidess) Bp SN0/ PEA[EIS) 0180 . .

8 ok LT o I .__.._h_x.;s.\_ AN _F _ & _ 70

% IZBIE Kb 0215002

uoppydiy) 8P LONIURSIC] | FS21DDY AR Bunasey

ha PR GueN  spuuviiee)
onnl A (oppuasdonp sasyiasms) geioine uedejep way  anor | . ,
S = nhus o s505e e o o por st 0 o0 s aminep rm o DIl 1L N RETNO'ES RIS HIY 02LS-002
' s daissoi | [ Iil.su_ vo l:t:.an.-w.;e-juo-..:s_a. .-E_.a-.nr.: e sueo tiioes .._...ut aoh-t.:.ﬁﬁti:&.:.hﬁh '| 1eis0d wpezy / 9poa jEISOd #HAD LY LY Ao assapy / .-_EE.
uojppcie | sp LGRIUNISE | 198ippE 8)8 Auajesey’ ..M.i ie h_\q el ___nus o :u N- h-uh_.n s by L e oo hovas porsers sl | 1 :
o iz | L R o110 " SIS
|1acd spo) [ wpoa I#itod oAt D : = ToBam = arbowei o2 ) napid namuseq |J--
| \4 _ & . BON O HeuimInL (yjpuacid “pLp ON /0N QI 18)PUIARI saubisuog pepUBIUL
A _&J abem = anbiolsd |
aasapy f $80.0pY LY V1 iy | "ON SO /el I FR s»_
n -S54 " 1 vionmn LEZ1-66 HTINES
P Nﬁ / % 7 ﬂ .m.. n_ ¥ i jisod epon / Bpos {NI0d BIUNADLS oA/ Ao
s1pdegue | op wop | sweu Auwduog A0 %-Eh oM/ ug_u-»: oy RN —
: da
ey VR pekon 4n oo o] o sar [ ey af A uolipydee | p SUBHO / 35a:ppe ays Buddius

 US,nb gt 9168 SNIFUIIONP 8 Jd JAUNCY § UORTLICHA
¥ Uitd Uy 84uTi¥1I0D) PPUSILY BV BUrES UnilIULIONA SautisuoD)

twisod epon / spoa [siscd

"WV WL~ TREE

52166196 W IILIGE A RITTHALD *H LELZ

: o W) astoipy / 1saxpy | (msod spadyf spod _-_.acm. Al SHIAT AID  epnisod sssdipy / sse.ppe Buyen
CHLLNT-T .
.+I .Tu & # d e .__.__..E__...a "anl R 2 ANILD T 3L
i , Usapaey) seubjeucy 0 a3degus,] op WON / SR Aundwion ) wEpdaALA) BPAGH / Bwey Ausdwen
, ,..._\...\\t\_ngsbi PLP oM J ON Qf in13ATYd Y5 TT IheyradsunlL ; ﬁg .Tﬂ—ao-ﬁ-u-v“u%w ”ﬂuh_u_"_.noﬁ <
o : Jo|LtD j ) )
. : e e , . 9150120 “BLD oM / 'ON Of Im3UiA0L . ¥
seare tup 18RRI 8D BN PR BTSN .-se_ﬂ_.a!_ ey | [#191A01d ‘B1.p oN 1 'ON QI [#EA0NS d Lﬁ ! Ty Tt
d 1 pieni0 194 SIS 0
SIIRLIL NP SRR B0 oN A _.-?_:..__:-E !i.&!n.:h:u_..uo_,_-.hogto e
"ON SRR 18RI

- 6-PSTS80T

HI0ARUEI| [RIMAADL] PUS IITPSS | OF BULIOJUOD IFHNIVY SIL

J1SIJINVIN - LSAAINVIA




( £,
: 5 o | WEIGH TICKET
s? CINSOY'  Environmental Services Ltd. WASTE ONLY

. SEHECR
Croironmental Services L.
12208 lag 09,7802

ID. EMBERs 14137
HEIGHT IH- ‘1-’5—3!-& bz

£320% Med DS/1870%
ID. HUMEERS 14137
braoss 45315 k3
Tare SOAZ L
20350
. HET T

S

# 14137 24 P60k

CARRIER
WAY BILL # MANIFEST #

2c¥51SD |

SHIPPER

(( QA -~ DATE: |

Distribution: Sca!e House Adm:msﬂatmn - Billing — Trucker
(Blue) (Pink) (Green)

INTERNATIONAL P

WEIGHED BY:



Xy

W0 N/ DL

m UW ........ag

A LA

(opounsching 44:412903) f9pouns weds l sp wop [ Gupd vosied pelpopny ﬂito- Ll ]
-,
-Hunwn:i 0 Mmd 0y puswsulissuar sy ol snb amisgp s L ineippdad) np

-3 _L.M

H R N R L

5i8idwog Jo se

omw__

277 |

w\ 4_6 o \I:_“ \S\?.

.va\m m .t.Sm ﬁ y
o sespioasna) gepoin webagepwon | N

(Vind} votied pezjaigne o Moey
IDUBA Jios v ejod B § HEGEIEQDQ.-E &9f gno} enb aspogp ar: nelppdxa,) ep UMD
D pUR 1901103 §} ¥ IR U pRUIBIIOT LONIRULIOAY oY) Jey) essjaep | -__-Otnu::klu LORE&EQQ

PUB PAUSS B D) MU W PRURAIOS UolwULGAY Sy By} aioep | Xopmolped seudisued

_ _

Mid A f Ao sunnpy | aseippy
SAWBUIEIP NG WU ¥ A5i0pid ‘599 sunl

23§ teA0p z-uuwu ) jg / swwu Avedwoy |

1sutaosd PP oN / "ON Ot ImTyattd pupuoiuy Alads ‘prusjiued aq oy BIsK )| £

AY1ogds L 1WAID, UIRLOHUNW 8P P03 |8
{Alends) eipg, apoo E_!E_ ]

TIGING N QIARIFY = LOIIMNIAD 9P oN
Ajua setjeng - ‘ou LI|eNIT

wor { bng PN N

v _ A7) _ 7'Q
apuy | oy
SrAg K 09ALIN,D V180 | 919D PN ponpillpg”

,.me wv O] u | _&_ L —T_ n;-N_

awr L beg
wappydes,p e1eg) / peddiye

W JRUoy  equwy [ mey

()

e

sna1sep=1]
mojrg

anay feu

 PY0-199-008=1 TRD ANEEMIAT 40 BEVD NI
seiuiel-10
~poemay (]

80Ul D SUCHINLSLYAIRI20MS LORUIINUTY
suofianasyl AsueliewzyBupusy §)oedg

€9

N Tl g E F ll.
o s B I B B il I 2 5
iTro [wen [ ro wl TURiaq he -.:..u-:: asijun | el aeipn ANOHIT tnes -_:.:o”-a-
_, AL o Lo [rosoms 4.“““-.."_-“!..5“_“.-.“..._ -.“-...o_ sﬂuh.-_“ﬂ-:.w:o --45 o w i u.r:a. agpedes JibuenD MdYDOL \\ n_p_“_—at H.:.O-Iﬂi 10Lagp np eamawe By; volimjaddy a:!-_ﬂ..g_ma__
PONEA | Murusiuod | wp sped nbpi) [ Avrtetan pag 1 peddps apuing K sjawm (0 swny Buiddiys aers
A 8 -se..ﬂﬂ A n._uu..hnn.mq Hen sureauog e NP LOHEIYIIIRY _-R.E_n_ :
S hvonmaoreg “oeisage e e_...u _ | Bupemed Gopwoupuapt 91sM ,
o] ey D) i - —
wB it B R IO e O 1778 A B ] DT FeL TV RS
_ .s.E.E; uofidase) ep S1NC/PANEDS) BIRQ M6 uRI N L s | | msod spog f Bpod wisey SIUADIS smA 7 Ao
. .iﬁ_\_azﬂ Q,@méﬂ._ L1 _ m o _\ﬁ% &5 THRIB KLY 02L9-00F
(#ieod spog } apos Imsod sounbld oA Ao {oppunduns ..ﬁ....a..h.nﬁn_._-_ﬂ.:...ﬁ- o divg  sopivuwon sy imiy vojiipgdx f op uofieiiiseq / ssuppe st Supeoen
T TRINS Y TN | | s ey e b e e O HEl QBRSO3 TOBE Hi RLG-00
UORPYEE) 9P LOLIISEC] 119/DPE P E_zs.m Luararmors? toaisas o srerisns o B aod 4 poupohtss eriueony s 4 pre i anee | | in10d 9poss poa mieag [ oA/ D  asemy / ssippy

t! I NI T dapis,
mUdd @m—-— % ﬁh.. 3 f.-QJJAW Aoagep 20 ¥ g vy s Biaves -.zss_v“-”_“a.;!c!d” 5 ..S__u.\_ ..e:ﬁnv._“c_n“ -aH %
L] ¥ e " -~
———— T 20UpA01y . U YLTY 1xe |0 o AL . E:cn jo mied 10110 wae COZH
- uGBem = anbiowe: 2 nagid exmBuIAQ]
OO*\Q XOM& : Nn.oz __-o:_h.-m\..c__-..» Jopupacd "pLp ON / "ON O] I913UiASid u-cm_.cﬁ PopLIYY
R - - uolem = anbIoWy 4 |
s1sdipy [ 1hbippY 7 Q A0 %Vv.\\ L £ ON 18D KLyl
PR e aE o s (I5% 54 srovaA sokon
“ p) r\_.‘ . jmsod span / epoa jeisog eauA01) oiia/ Ao
) . aaidenue | op WoN | suew Aurduag "Aold [ 8 T 0 Gadablab] RTINY — A BIOOND I LELr
§
.s.duq_...s rofis s o 1 %_.c_...u_,m_‘.u»a:aﬂ__.s..ea} ieteod 4pos { #poa jeisod moig - siin ! i uppce. o SR £a2.pe 23 Dudiiug
b v Usnb sugu 8] | B et

« y Mg U] S0UBIIUCD PIPUSIV] 19 SrURE UDHRULICI SSuBjsiOZY

(sspeuuojidensti}
aljrjeufineg

ol

(Jeajasay) esuBjauog 0 ,

D830:pY | DIRIDRY

wivod 890D / 8pos jeisod axujaold oA S Ao

C:W%g zZ

wiwiaod vseeipy [ 539.ppe BupTy

)il 2aalyyisk: Oin

- asdaqua | op WopN / sueu Ausduen sajdenue) op WoN / eweu Ausdwosy
niigaord ‘pi.p ol { BN O IP1SUARIS P .
= , tL60-0 Inspodsuni], FAVAT: S v ) , Tm_zu:_"_e..&u .__._S__wvonxm
" ' 1]lan sMsejjuTw T I 0mauap) Joubisuon
. eam -.n 15VNN)YI 0P 3 -zs posn ?_.-.-:c-_: _lSoﬂM _n.ao_..: -!lr-..._ A [ajauianid 'LP oN / *oN QI #oADIE m Lﬁ. (9jRAA0K 1P oN / "ON QI |Hauiaeid .<

PR

T-€61S80T

SIISHUTS NP BIUBIH! AP 4N
'ON SJUMIBIRY ISEjjUe

WP Y e OISR B] 14 [UBWRARALN| S

"
Lo 1B HEHPY

. 9.._-&-

et E.SU [ELR T LT L

P

VIOAIUEI {SIPUAGIG PUR JWIOPRY WY 01 SULiGIuCD LBRIaTRY IPL

31S3dINVIN

1S3dINVIN



(

< - WEIGH TICKET
a?® CIASOY  Environmental Services Ltd. - WASTE ONLY

SENSCR

Ermirommental Ssryices Ltd.
19213 Hed 09713502

Th, HUMESR= {4140

REICHT IN= 45300 ko

19240 Hed 09 1 &s02
. ID. HUMEZER: 14140
Cross 4500 ko

Tars 20150 i
. NET 25740 ko
# 14140
~
CARRIER
SHIPPER WAY BILL #  MANIFEST #
ROB5 52 3

WEIGHED BY: E Q . DATE:

Distribution: Scale House — Admmrsirar.-on Billing — Trucker
(Blue) (Pink) (Green}

INTERNAHONKT_ i -



u

_o_.....ais.v it .-_.l__.. .e.u.__ L] .Ez i1 uotad PRLUOIN? j6 HinN
: ROy

..B"t.hwa ‘-catqlangozluxii-!i-ﬂ Aneppdnet ng

.Eﬂrajﬂ_

SR N ey

..3.53

i

e R
_.. ‘_.N TQ\‘SG

) f.::m

-\ Q“ N_....t_g SRi009) g3j01ne Wwede ep Wy
v} uoriad pazpeIA [0 swey
‘sieydwoa o we: _uts_. ok v ajued v p siuswsulyesual 58 Eno} enb seep B ! ! Sneyippdxe,| op Uoiieieiopg

2& D3 pUB JIBLOD B Y W] U PRUGILOD UiRULOJLY 8y) JRY) 8481300 | co___.-u__ttno .Enu_.-:ou

t:! BAUCS I} 1oy LY PAUNLIOT UOIRHIIONY W} T BAW(3ep | UD{DUILISD ootu?enu

1 _

slitaf Az

‘Mid susepy [ e ippy

Savreuneep g tou o) wapopid 'appiuna
039 WUAOP HBDIP 38} |3 / sy Auwduos
- PRpURIU Aj30ds ‘pRLSauE 84 0] BISEM |1y

1oU4A0.d 'BL.P oN { ‘BN Of INIBU{ADIY

map kg L T L]

LT[k o[t C

Yy sﬁ.-_r.. )
onAp/d QFALIS,P SINQ [ SINP [PANE DRINeigG

T T_1

w  gg:ill|F

einap / suyy

EmB

nor} kg

YOH /o myeuy f ey
uoppgdxe.p s1eQ/ peddiys ajeg

b 0|70

BRGYND NY —PAKSYY = UGHRININ2 0P oN

W0-[99-008~] TIO ANEEMEAE JD BEYD NI

ByIapEs AP, USHUSHLIN Sp 8pod 1 nassap-1n wjuol~id 23usbinp suofionasu/oieisede uopuapuey
. {Aipoets) Jaupc, epos Bujpusy n Aua 29GENE) - "o VoRHNoAD wmoleg paeny [) suopInasut susnt._.m.wus_vs_”._.._aﬁ_m
¢
ATL/90800/20 TN
&/ 1 CRND NIRRT
TN RN HITH DRI
e | o - "0KB) *S°0"N' QI8 RN S -
= x 116 . TZ0EN STTERIV AT
=) DIESEsY Qo9'%1 ) 5
3 ) .
4| g |veN 16. ve P L] M . (et apeiug«nege:
A ewh ] N | iw | r.-e.i .E-.i.& el S J—— wassn ]
ronn |suvernd {'on mpag | ¥ S SeueaRD nat - | 0L oyt v 8 wpeg| mw T Bl QTS oo MisvoaL Sus._.uvemu.cﬁ.ﬁ 194399 1 eAtIawaIBY uoliBjeddy .3_..."._“_
R .az..sa ’ o.__..._n.n Ao Aty o ' yuausues sen| Pl 19439 NP UOHWSUIEP) o sumu Budds s
ﬁ"uun..ui:a d .iﬁ%ﬁn.a.is . : vhnped ' L TET VLT oxshug
T T35 1 T
:. nm—. _ s mV or mwﬁ BEL "
zt\m“_ P WY _.u.u m;.n spor 7 oy %-Iﬁ &WN %%.; theh \_ ) ey RMIND
; .s.x_. auyy uolidanss ap ele)/ paaess; sy \\ ol LRGN :“_.Qua Insod 8poD / #pod |miang 95U| A0 , 9olila S Ao
= _ﬂ, M, \wumm. S IE \_ﬁﬁ G . 55 JERIS Kb 0215002
iMtod spon f epaa pwitad sl , oA/ Rug [staplastins sasusems) picuns Wabd ) ap o anart Avg R LU UokIpydxs.l ep Lonisuieag)/ 198.pe es Buineaey

dlﬂ.ahv I&.S-.ﬂ. o.»__ .

s_-_zﬁl 18P S—_-:ug nubrbn Iru

el i%!‘f1§lllt\l-v}sl§fu§-3
orisefoss 7 110 pw Morchiscd

e [ ooy
buaad) unemed parpopne J sy \ -
S0 8 Keae Liow § sed By ¢ Ly SLewRUBBIVAL 18y | -:r 3B R0y MR RUIAD e LORRIAY
Hasw sperw £ ! nesodsusn np

0 Mg U PAUARIOS LR ULORY W Bv seulyiuod pepusiy sy ef

7 w RRapsp J0) ¥ 14 U SousBrinsed ) A paieyn b sicwm panjesns sany Wi2ep | NolRHIED INfUND
Lt 4 ot P g ..J,v..._ Jr 5ol oF4ww,p ey
jnised spen f spod |Rscd s3uAnIg . -___>.. Ao @ 19 Jjod <R E.. Agua Jo uod
. . : 8 o] vobiew ~ anbaows: 42
V \.V ] 5. o, 2 'ON Jeg 19y i)
f wobam - onbiowst |
prnen| [ TT O ST L

1 | "oN 185 e/l

[w1sed epon / epod 91504 RoUACL]

DAl 1L N AMINO'ES TS HIY (215002

A IAYD

S133.py [/ ssuppy

#[3ua0rd "pLP ON [ 'ON QI 19]5UtADID

T Nl SEIIARS
0L30 v "MINSACHING CCEH

nagid oamzupseg
aubsuad pepunyy

m ﬁ V m AR :wﬁ M > Mw. _ .UQ M\IMQMJ V’q\ BINSIUTA S SIBIMRA EEZL m.aE 5 S* CEtny C )
imisod opany / #po puiang BIUADL A7 Ao
it s op won ) eumi ot | [V00 | gigpnpgpons NN X RO
S sroepp a10q 1 PBW5S HoN ] e L] - { : JEM LELZ
#ofeq 4853 paxog e sjetdhics Ay 1¥i32d 4p00 { #pa3 1#42g #old oA/ kio woillpgdxs,) #p suB0 /£ YEarppe wyjs Buyddiyg
¥ ua,nb swew 1 188 SmEUIED 8)'8d MUNO! § VOITLLEA,T — i
. R ¥ U Wt euBiIuos) PRDUDILY §¥ BUTE UOWULDIY Seutjeuos | - . %ﬁl'ﬂnﬁlﬂﬂl .mﬁﬂwé_‘a‘ég A oD M Wi v
" IWI‘—\VO J d (syuuopdenyy) . saseipy [ sasppy | isisod opoD f opoa msey oouABld WAL AID  epeisod niseipy [ sseippe Bujep
. sHTNIjaeQ
L (ioateosly) ssuBisucs QT FNEWD SNIXTHE ¥ 7 2 RMNID TID ALY

o)

R __-vsa_n v_.unz‘ ozc__._uc_s_n_

wapdegua ) op wop [ eursu Auedwon

" sjidoqua ] op wop / wweu Ausdwan

YR O © anajodsusl) LOZ L5600 (ineronposd) ine)padxg
S0 seysaje | - - Jofhny co._-..u:uuu Joub|sucy
S0 S0p 103001 1P ¢ .z_._ pesn E:.__Sz Wgo |6 ‘vou esuempey ) - (1PuA01d "pLp oN / ON O I9[3UARIL g1 {915us04d "PLP oM / *ON QI [#oL1ALIY Y
e Do orssjrumis r avesgiY 0P o ey s 43
e N STS80T - o s e e e L

101NN [HPUADIG PUS IRpRY Y D)

- A1S3dINVIA

PULIOJUOD KBjuRpy By L

LSIAINVYIN



SFESE'PL  § ooz'iol pssi Lt Tvigl
20°96L'8 $| 0080 % " 5 - §| 00800 §|OLL'PE 09T'LT GLeL 9 $E1580T bavas 1185 apuag|zo-des-£1
[(TATIN] $|o0Rot § * s - 5| o0's0f §|oLL'sT LOP'3T 6LET 6 rEISE0C Loyas 110§ #HBag{z0-d9g-L
PN 4 $joosoL § - b * §joogoc §|096've pIS'LE 6LCE | CCISR0T 10V8S Hog ANNUag{Z0-das-L1
PO'GEL'S $100800 § - $ - $]o0'g0t ¥ ] orL'se pLL'RE 6LCL  |f 7515302 L0vas 1198 | o|)juag|z0-dag-¢}
Bunng ey afugyoing | efieyaing e)ey (s,6%) Lsa_w.?\ #1500 | # qns | Mewpd | # 1sejuew | odA)L | wopeao aeq
$8045) Buyg | 'won yBiH | esnysjow oseq’ pakonseq yBlam i 'Hen | 153)|uBW ‘uUpD N peos | eainog peo)

VM “TILLVIS - QILIATT 110 TALL
NOLLOMILSTA TIOS 0 AUVINNS




enS OX Environmental Services Ltd.

CERTIFICATE OF DESTRUCTION

HAZCO ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES LID-TIME 01 FOR PERIOD ENDING: 2002/09/1%
. 160-13511 VULCAN WAY .
: RICHMOND BC .POINT OF ORIGIN:

CANADA VEV 1K4 CALGARY . as

ATTN: GREG MCCREA CRANADA
Shipment Manifest Intermaticnal WPS Date oty . Last . Waste
Number  HNurber Manifest Number Received Destroyed Deatruction Description
210153 20856811 32221 2002/SEP/18 1 BL 2002/SEP/18 SOIL CONTAMINATED WITH FENTACALOROPHENULS, LOW PCP
210235 20851119 232231 2002/SEP/18 1 BL 2002/$EP/19 SOIL CONTAMINATED, WITR PENTACHLOROPHENOLS, LOW PCP

. .“‘- . -
210238 32232 2002/SEP/18 1 BL 2002/SEP/19 SOIL CONTAMINATED WITH PENTACHLOROPHENOLS,HIGH PCP
210237 20851556 32232 2002/SEP/18 1 BL 2002/SEP/19 SOIL CONTAMINATED WITH PENTACHLOROPHENOLS,HIGH PcP
210238 20851135 312231 2002/SEP/18 1 BL 2002/SEP/1% SOIL CONTAMINATED WITH PENTACMLOROPRENOLS, 1OW PCP
21023 32232 2002/SEP/1B 1 BL 2002/SEP/13 SOIlL CONTAMINATED WITH PENTACHLOROPHENOLS, HIGH PCP
21bz4n 32232 2002/SEP/18 1 BL 2002/SEP/19 SOIL CONTAMINATED WITH gmnmmrmro:.s,mch PCP
210242 20857330 32231 2002/8E2/18 1 BL 2002/SEP/19 S$OIL CONTAMINRTED WITH PENTACHLOROPRENOLS, LOW PCP
./! . M‘ |
Verified By: Authorized By: H' ) f Ja, - .

Date: QQ _D\ - ﬁhﬁg

D\ LY

Date:. }g S_ljlélj %2‘

Swan Hills Treatment Centre . L .
Mail Bag 1400, Swan Hills, Alberta TGG 2C0 Telephone: 780.333.4197 Fax: 780333.4196 . 3 3 3 9



- LdAnN L2100~ ©
Emergency Contact Telephone Numbe,

v

- - " 1. Generator's US EPA ID No. Manifest =~ 12. Page1  |infonmation in the shaded areas is
N A AZARDOUS |- . . waD009591207. |SERGY| o 1 |notrequired by Federaliaw.
NE Generator's Name and Malling Address A. State Manifest Document Number -~~~ |
TIME OIL COMPANY L -
2737 wW. COMMODORE WAY,SEATTLE,WA 98199- 1233 B, StaiaGenm(sID:. R
4. Generators Phone (206 286— £443 e
5. Transporter 1 Company Name * - 6. US EPA ID Number C. sratsTrampomrslo . 1
Z & R TRUCKING COMPANY LTD | . . . .WARDQOQ12393 (D. Transporters Phone 604 318 7929
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number E. State Transporters Il = ~ 777 =,
_ o b . . . . . ... . . i . [F7ransponersPhons
g.oesimeﬁmuamem'smm 10. US EPA ID Number G. State Facifity's ID "ABRD‘HOI
HAZCO ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES LTD. . 604-214- 7000
200-5720 47TH ST.,SE,CALGARY,AB T2H 1K7 H.Faclmy'sPhone S e me b
WAR000Q11981. -
11. uswommm(fmngpmsnwngmam Hazard Class, and ID Number) 12. Containers 13, 14, o 1}
};:A R No. | Type QI::?IUW Wltrln\}tol 'Wastl-e Ne.
a o =" )
SOLID, N 0.5.(r027),9, UN3077 I1I 1 |DT 23 600 I X
(S0IL CONTAMINATED WITH PENTACHLOROPHENOL) - . . Sk
alb. RURA REGULATED SOLID (FUZ7)
R
E
R
AlG
T
o
R
d
J. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above K. Handling Codes for Wastes L isted Above
M

l g .. PR - - x :\ A0 B .
15. Special Handfing tnstructions and Additiona Information 2o oyl
. pes L)
POINT OF DEPARTURE: SUMAS. WA \%2~7 DATE: Qqﬂ"amﬁcl 14 700
-0444

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY: 1;800-6

B -

T,

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described abave by propar shlpplng name and are dassiﬂed.

labeled, are n nsport by ghway a g o apprnable interngtional and naticnal governmental mgulations.
an&a conmform s‘“dt %m‘%%’pec%"d% & volyme and%ngyeﬂm& generafzd o n? r&egraeq

cemiy that t Fave determined o be ecanormaﬂr B
pmdbcabls andmal H hava seiected the practicable method of treatment, storage or disposal curently availabla to me which minimized the prasent and future threal to human health,
and the environment; OR, ¥ | am a small quantity generator, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste generation and select the best waste management mathod that is |8
available to me and that | can afford.

i | %mb//ﬁ_ (Cp s ) 63 n

IM=JVOVNZPpI-

17". Transpoﬂer 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Malerials -

" PrintedTyped Name é g A}D [V } 5 // [ ’é Slgnature M M | ?narl ,[Jaa | :3:

18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials

Printed/Typed Name ‘ Signature . Month - Day Year §

| S B

<~ =r=0pmn

18. Discrepancy Indication Space

20. Facility Owner or Operator' Certification recenpt of hazardous maleriajs covered by this manifest except as noted in I;em 19.

HRZCo nvironmerii/ Services

Printed/Typed Na . Signature
Les)e Burke

ORIGINAL — RETURN TO GENERATOR

-



UNIFORM HAZARDOUS

Emergency Contact Telephone Number.

Cdn 20845754 - 7

1. Genalitors US EPA ID No.

WASTE MANIFEST WAD009591207

Manifest

SSEAS3

2. Page1 lnfomunonhﬁ'\eshadedamasis
of 1 not required by Federal law.

DO~P>ImMEZMD

~

Generator's Name and Mailing Address

Generators Phone { 206

TIME OIL COMPANY
2737 W.COMMODORE WAY,SEATTLE,WA 98189-1233
1286-6443

A, State Mardfest Document Number -

B. State Generator's ID

L

Transporter 1 Company Name 6.

8 ) US EPA 1D Number
Z & R TRUCKING COMPANY LTD. |

. WARD00012393

C. Siate Transporter's iD

D. Transporter's Phone

Transporier 2 Company Name 8.

US EPA ID Number

| .

Z04=3TE=7920k
E. State Transporter's ID : ’

F. Transporter's Phone

9. Designaled Faciity Name and Site Address 10. . US EPA ID Number G. State Fachity'slo.- -  ABROUTT101
HAZCO ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES LTD. 604-214-7000
200-~ 5720 4TH ST.,SE,CALGARY,AB T2H 1K7 H. Fadlﬂy’s?hone

]WAR00001 1981 .
11. US DOT Description (inciuding Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and 1D Number) 12. Containers T Uit L
HM ’ _ No. | Type Quantity . [WwWol | - Waste Ne.
a WASTE ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES, ‘
SOLID, N.O.S.(FOZ?),Q,UN307’.7,III 1 DT23 600 R
(SOIL CONTAMINATED WITH PENTACHLOROPHENOL) . . S P
N RCRA REGULATED SOLID (F027)
C.

J. Additional Descriptions far Materials Listed Above

K. Handiing Codes for Wastes Listed Above

15. Special Handling structions and Additional Information

POINT OF DEPARTURE: SUMAS. WA ' DATE:
IN CASE OF EMERGENCY: 1-800-667-0444

S(P+¢“16¢f 1F,2002

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declarg that the contents of this consignment are fully and accuralely described above by proper shipping name and are classified, g
packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and nativnal govemmental regulations.

! PR e R QB EAE D S E O R red EEBCHED. ERA-3CkRR I 639 8 MaTne 0 0 FABREM S detemined 1 be economically

practicable and that  have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimized the present and huture threat to human health
and the environment; OR, if | am a small quantity generator | have made a good faith effort ta minimize my waste generafion and select the best waste rnanagement method that is

1\

(

ORIGINAL — RETURN TO GENERATOR

avallabie to me and that | can afford. I .
| Printed/Typed Name ‘H‘ B S ’ Sigphture Fov 4'14’_6-4 b!ll‘llf' Month Day VYear
Y| smerwemumene Sco . olean { Time Orl o- [0-9]1-Ho:

E 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials : K , .

A Printed/Typed Name - - Signature C%——— - Month Day Year

8 MRTIT S- s, lo- 9 7-7]2-2

g 18. Transporier 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials ’

E Printed/Typed Name Signature Month -Day ~Year @i

R I T

19. Discrepancy Indication Space

F

A

c

|

'I- 20. Facility Owner ar Operator. Centificglion of receipt of hazardous malena!s covered by this maniiest except as noted in ltem 19,

: HAZco — Environmental Seryvices
Prinled/Typed Name _ Signalure ; Man% Dg Year 8

Lesie  Burke Sty Bectle 07810




Emergency Contact Telephone Number

Cdn 20851523

1. Generalor's US EPA ID No.

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS
WADO09591207

¢ WASTE MANIFEST

SETRY

2 Page1 |nformation in the shaded areasis
of 1 not required by Federal law.

VO-PIMZIMOD

3. Generator's Name and Malling Address )
TIME OIL COMPANY

2737 W.COMMODORE WAY,SEATTLE,WA 98199-1233
4. GeneratorsPhine ( 206 128 6-— 6443

A ShteMamfestDmnemNmnber\ L

B. State Ws iD.

US EPA ID Number
.WAR000D01.2393

5. Transpoﬂanc:ompannlame ' s'.
% & R TRUCKING COMPANY LTD. |

C. SlabTmm:portar's D

D. Tramsporiers Phone  6U4= 3‘[8 7929

7. TranspoﬂatZCompanyNama a US EPA ID Number

E: State Transporter'sID = = =~ ~'"v %

F. Transporter's Phone

“ABRUTTOT

S.Mgn'aﬁdFﬁyNamamlSIdemss ‘ 10. US EPA ID Number G.- State Faciity’s 1D -
HAZCO ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES LTD. . 604-214- 7000
200-5720 4ATH ST.,SE,CALGARY AB T2H 1K7 H. Fac&'rty’sPhone Y
|WAR000011981 :
11 USDOTDesuipumﬂnduuﬁrngperShrppmName,HazardClass.meumbed 12. Containers 'I:lo?al l}:ﬂ o l.‘
M ) ‘ - No., Type Quartity WiVol [ - Wasta No.
a |¥ WASTE ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES, S
SOLID, N.0.S.(F027),9,UN3077,1III 1 DTo3emo | X1 0
(S0IL CONTAMINATED WITH PEN’I‘ACHLOROPHENOL) < - B i o ‘
b . RCRA REGULATED SOLID {F027)
(3
d.

J. Additional Descﬂpﬂmfor Materials Listed Above

K. Handiing Codes for Wastes Listed Above

15, Specual Handl‘ r:g Insm:ctions and Addmonal Irrforrnat:on

POINT OF DEPARTURE: SUMAS. WA
IN CASE OF EMERGENCY: 1-800-667-0444

DATE: September 13, 2002

i6.

GEMNERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this cansignment are fully and accurately destribed above by proper shipping nama and are classified, .

packed, marked, and labeled, and ars in all respects in proper condition tmnampoﬁbyh@mymnﬂnghapphﬂohhmﬂonalmdnahmdmmmmal regulations.

1andneonforms: kay thesahkashest EBA. a5}

£o GARBETEL determined 1o be sconomicaly,

practicable and that 1 have salected the practicable method of treatment, storage, wdisposdmnﬂyawﬂa”ahmwhmhmm&edﬂwpmammm&wntbmmam
mdtrmenvimm:OR,iflamasmanmarMygenemtor Ihmmadaagoodfa:meﬁoﬂtonnnlrmzamywas:egemmhnnandselectmebes:wastemamgmﬂwmdmahs

avafiable to me-and that | can afford.

NORIGINAI —— RFTURN TO GENERATOR

Printec/Typed Name _ Sigglature faw q.,d on bDela [-f Monittr Day. Year
Y|  =evri-weeess S‘-’-O'H"B '51"‘“"‘-’ ' Caﬂ.gﬂ—- o-;fJ Tive 011 Co- |0911310"
E 17. Vransporter 1 Acknowledgement of Recsipt of Materials - : I
a Printed/Typed Name Signaturs  ° Month _Day . Year
Y| TDLTRD S/ o | % o;
g 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materlals - . L
E Pl_intedl'f'yped Name Signature © Month . Day Year
; | R
19. Discrepancy Indication Space '
F
A
¥
'i' 20. Facility Owner or Operator; Cedification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest except as n¢ted in ltem 19
T A7 Enviropmental  Services L1+ '
Printed/Typed Name SlgnW ; Manth ? Year
Leslic  Purke el 109 /B0



( Emergency Contact Telephone Number

Cdn 208# 5)153-)

1. Generator's US EPA ID No,
. WAD0QHS591.207.

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS
WASTE MANIFEST

“Manifest
ent No,
SSER"

2 Page1 | information in tha shaded araas is
of 1 not required by Federal law,

DO~pImZmME

3. Generator's Name and Maifing Address
TIME OIL COMPANY
2737 W.COMMODORE WAY, SEATTLE WA 98199- 1233
4. Generator's Phone (206 2866443

A StaiaManifastDocwne'pthmer-- :

B. State Generators D .

" USEPAID Nomber .
WARQQO0012393

5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6.
Z & R TRUCKING COMPANY LTD.. |_

C. Stata Transporter's D .

7. Transporter 2 Cornpany Name 8. US EPA 1D Number

D. Transporters Phone 604—318 7929 i
£ Swte Transporters I~ :
F. Transpoﬂer’sPhone_ A

9. Designated Faciity Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number G State Faciy'sID - - ABRO11.01 .-
HAZCO ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES LTD. ’ ‘ . 604~ 21 4-7000
200-5720 4TH ST.,SE,CALGARY,AB T2H 1K7 H, Fadlily‘sPhnne.

V¥ARQ000.11981. :

11, USDOT Desmpbon (Iinciuding Proper Shrppmg Narne, Hazard Class, and ID Number) 12. Containers 13. 14,

HM, . No. Type QIg:illy Wuvl;lfuol o Wasilé No.

a [X| WASTE ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES ’ [ E

SOLID, N.O0.S.(F027),9, UN3077,III 1 |DT 73.400 K
(SOIL CONTAMINATED WITH PENTACHLOROPHENOL) . . Al i

RCRA REGULATED SOLID (F02T7)

-

. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above

K. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additionail Information

POINT OF DEPARTURE: SUMAS, WA DATE:
IN CASE OF EMERGENCY: 1-800-667-0444

Sc.P"'tthW.-l-‘?', 10012,

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIRCATION: | hereby declara that the -contents of rh:s oonsrgnmam ara fuuy and accurately r.lasm‘bed above by proper shipping name and are dassrﬁed )

packed, marked, and labeted, and are i alf respects § in proper condition fo

D% ODERAMS ol Gy BE 1 B AT GuFi B SRR RO e E

practicahla and that 1 have selected the practicable method of treatment,. storage, of disposal currenﬂy avaiable to me wl'hd: minimized the present and future threat fo human health |

and the envirunment; OR, I | am a smafl quantity generator, | have made a
available to me and that | can atford.

tional and national govenvnenw regulations, :
cﬂ?réegm r}have determined o be economically

PrintecdTyped Nama g B S Signdture J qqd on b{ hq[ 'f' Month Day Year
Y| kmeniowomeay co‘H' - Slean oﬂ Tiiee, c').lda [0 1: 302
; 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials .
a Printed/Typed Name A‘,; N Signature 5 Moith Day Year i
: ARSBIR Durdivind /w-{ 09117 1028
g 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materiats = ’
'é' Printed/Typed Mame Signatura y Month . -Day Year
5 R

LA ==

19. Discrepancy Indication Space

20. Facility Owner or Operator.  Ceriification receipt of hazardous materials ¢ ?vered by this manifest except as noted in ltem 19,
q& ZCo nironmen Seryjces :
Printed/Typed Name . Signatyre Month Day  Year i
¢ Burke u A2 7 |

ORIGINAL — RETURN TO GENERATOR




.08/28,i002 16318 FAX 613 228 6806, CFIA rarv

s al

I* | Cansiisn Food Iuspection Agncy Agiace cooadiszar dinspeciion des 2fimnis Petmit No./N* do permis: 1

Govornmest of Canade | Gouvavemeat ¢4 Casndn : P-2 .
: AMENDED
2002/08/28
ywacienolduy
anpée/mmmsfjour

IMPORT PERMIT PERMIS D’ IMPORTATION

Pagn2 afrdo )

msmmns:sstmprtmsumrmmrmgr" IVRE CONFORMEMENT A: .

THE PLANT PROTECTION ACT A ND REGULATIONS/LO! ET REGLEMENT SUR LA PROTECTION DES VEGBTAUX

Imporrer/importataal Zxporss/Experinteny
HAZCO ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICESLTD TIME OIL COMPANY
13511 VULCAN WAY YYETAL COMMODORE WAY
RICHMOND, BRITISH COLUMBLA . SEATILE WASHINOTON
VEV1KA UNITED STATES
98199
Applicant Nunc: CAMPBELL, CRECORY
Phone: §04-214-7000 Fax: 042147017 "

Apy rasidual raterinl must be procassad lo ;u:venl coptanination.

Selected Conditions / Cundiﬁnns Choisies [Conﬁhu@d!Suite) .

3. Atall tmes (ic., during importacion, research aud storage, and ynu] disposal), the material shall be identified wic Tabels or other efficiant idantiflcation
medng. ' i

4. The importzs and thedr facilities whall kecp nlogbookof-uwmlogbooklhm:bovwmmemmm lninthsr-niliry:ﬁdmménte.g,
forwardnd, treied, gtored, ) ‘

~

bab FLtiraes
Autborkred By:/Approuvd par:

, Robert Carberry

Paxecutive Direstor / Directeur Exécotif
Flagt Products Directorate/

Direction des produtts végétaux

T information 3 requlred by (fex) 1he Canudisn Food Tarpearion Ageacy for the purpess of vzifylng lmpest produaty. Informlion may bo pexesaiblo or
prowcid 1y peculied nadr the provizians of din Accen s Informadan Azt

CPLA { ACIA 5067 (wo'q ’ _ Carnﬁ

. TOTAL P.@3



5¥72872602 15317 FAX €13 228 8808, vean s ‘

| L (

I*I Caizdln Pood Easpacion Agoecy Auice cuaadivasy dterpection des aliiseas Pormii NoJ/N- de permia:
; Coverament of Cisada Gogverastent du Canuda  p2002-04922
AMENDED
2002/08/728
yewimelday

IMPORT PERMIT PERMIS D'IMPORTATION

THIS PERMIT IS muanrmumm;rc%mm EST DELIVRE CONPORMEMENT A: ‘
m:mnrgmgmmnaamuwnommmmmmunmmﬂmmtmm

Imperisrimpuriatey , Tnorte/ExanrIatesr
HAZCO ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES LTD TME OIL COMPANY
13511 VULCAN WAY 2137 W COMMODORE WAY
XICEMOND, BRITISH COLUMBIA SEATTLE WASHINGTON
VEVIKS UNITED STATES

9899

Applicant Nume: CAMPBELL. GREGORY
Phone: 604-214-7000 Fax: £04-214-7017

DescantinoDestipationDuscapiains Producar/Productsat
SWAN HILLS TREATMENT CENTRE

NE 1/4 SEC
¢-67-8 W5M
SWAN HILLS, ALBERTA

A

\’aﬂdﬂ'aﬂ&: {rom/du 2002!0!120 tw/au  20W/UE/20 Covamy af Prapugetion of Produation/Le para << saktplicatien sa du prefustien
year/manivday yrathmonth/day UNITED STATES
amntefroolsfour sanéefmoisomr (WASHINGTON)

For the exizy of Pour Tentrée des S blpmectChargement sicple. XX, Muldple shipmegls/Chargements maliplcs

Flace of entry into Caneda/Llsa d'entrtx su Canada:
|_ALL REGULATED PORTS , -
FOR THE DMPORTATION OF/POUR LTMPORTATION DE:
(Description o things(s)¥Description dels ou deschoses)
CONTAMINATED SOIL__ . . L o _ : o
A PERSON WHO TMPORTS A THING UNDER TEJIS FERMIT SHALL COMYLY WITH ALL THE CONDITIONS SET ouT
- HEREIN/TOUTE PERSONNE QUI IMPORTE UNE CHOSE EN VERTU DE CE PERMIS DEVRA RESPECTER TOUTES LES
CONDTTIONS DECRITES CJ-DESSOUS ‘ ) L ,

N

o Selected Conditions / Conditions Choisies
.~ CONTAMINATED SOIL _ ‘
{. 1. importsticn is authorized undex Scction 43 of the ?Iml'wlscdmncguhdﬂul’hyw,anlm Cartifvation af origin is waived.

2. The mafexial must ba rouied direetly s the spproved promiiss or fecility. The matcdal muat be packaged and aunepotted in sturdy leak proof conlainsts.
Not for sals ot distbalion. For industrial nte ehly. The menwpial rmuat be contined ag ol limed to provonl axy poit EaCRpe oF expostre W the cavirooment.

Canada

CPIA / ACIA S06T (DRr01)

..



Ty
i

Building, Room 5124, 1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Washingten, .DC
20004, |

All shipments of hazardous waste must conform to all appli-
cable State and Federal hazardous waste regulations and transpor-
tation requirements as well as these specific export require-—
ments. _ :

Any questlons you may have concerning this Acknowledgment of
Consent or other export regquirements may be directed to Mr. Scott
Nelson (Phone 202/564-5032), or Mr. Bob Small (Phone 202/564-
5043), EPA, Ooffice of Enforcement and Compliance Assurance.

Sinderely,

Robert G. Heiss

Director

Import-Export Program

Enforcement, Planning, Targeting and

Data Division
office of Compliance (2222A)



P
& .

You are also reminded of the following special RCRA require-
ments for export shipments of hazardous waste. Specific details
of these requirements are contained in Title 40 of the Code of
Federal Regulations, -Part 262, Subpart E.

1. 1f the major terms of the original notice of intent to export
- on which this consent is based should change, you must renotify
EPA. Please mail your renotification to: USEPA, Ariel Rios
Building, Mail Code 2222A, 1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, -NW,
Washington, D.C. 20460, w1th YATTENTION: IMPORT-EXPORT PROGRAM"
prominently displayed on the front of the envelope. (262.53(c))

Alternately, notices may be sent by courier to the same office at
the Ariel Rios Building, Room 5124, 1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW,
Washlngton, DC 20004.

2. The Uniform Hazardous Waste Manlfest Form for each shlpment
must identify the point of departure from the United States in
Item 15, Special Handling Instructions. (262.54(c))

3,  The following statement must be added to the end of the first
sentence of the certification set forth in Item 16 of the Uniform
Hazardous Waste Manifest Form: "and conforms to the terms of the
" attached EPA Acknowledgment of Consent”. (262.54(4))

4. A copy of this Acknowledgment of Consent must be attached to
the U.S.. hazardous waste manifest that accompanies each shlpment
of hazardous waste. (262.54(h)) N

5. You must provide the waste transporter with an additional
copy of the U.S. hazardous waste manifest accompanying the
shipment for dellvery to a U.S. customs official at tle point the_
hazardous waste leaves theé United States in accordance with
263.20(yg) (4) and (262:54 (1)) .

6. You must file an exceptlon report with the USEPA, Ariel Rios
Building, Mail Code 2222A, 1200 Pennsylvanla Avenue, HNW,
Washington, DC 20460, ATTN: IMPORT-EXPORT PROGRAM, if you have
not received a copy of the manifest signed by the transporter
stating the date and place of departure from the U.S. within
forty five (45) days from the date it was accepted by the initial
transporter; if within ninety (90) days from the date the waste
was accepted by the initial transporter, the prlmary exporter has
not received written confirmation from the con51gnee that the
hazardous waste was received; or if the waste is returned to the
United States. (262.55). Alternately; exception reports may be
sent by courier to the same office at the Ariel Rios Building,
Room 5124, 1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Washington, DC 20004.

7. You must file an-annual report by March 1 of each year w1th
the USEPA, Ariel Rios Building, Mail Code 2222A, 1200
-Pennsylvanla Avenue, NW, Washington, DC 20460, ATTN. IMPORT-
EXPORT PROGRAM, summarizing all hazardous waste shipments
exported during the previous calendar year. The report must
include all items listed in 262.56. Alternately, annual reports
may be sent by courier to’ the same office at the Ariel Rios

2
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§ M3 UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
s NZ § WASHINGTON, D.C. 20460

% 6,‘3 ’

qztnﬂﬁ ,

L. . OFFICE OF
August 29, 2002 ENFORCEMENT AND

COMPLIANCE ASSURANCE

EPA Notice No.: 506/02
MR. SCOTT SLOAN
TIME OIL COMPANY
2737 WEST COMMODORE WAY
SEATTLE, WA ©8199
EPA I.D. No.: WADO09591207

Dear MR. SLOAN:

This is to acknowledge receipt of your notice, dated July 9,
2002, of intent to export hazardous waste to Canada as required
by Title 40, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 262, Subpart E,
Section 262.53 promulgated pursuant to the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA). In accordance with the U.S.-Canada
Bilateral Agreement on the Transboundary Movement of Hazardous
Waste, the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) forwarded
your notice to the Government of Canada and Canada has no
cbjection to your shipment(s) of hazardous waste.

_ This letter constitutes the EPA Acknowledgmenht of Consernt
for the export of the following hazardous waste as specified in
your notice:

Waste Description: CONTAMINATED SOIL. EPA Waste Code:
F027. DOT Shipping Name: HAZARDOUS WASTE, SOLID, NOS;
. DOT Hazard Class: .9; DOT I.D. No.: NA3077. Total =
Volumne to be Exported: 300 TONS. Estimated Freguency:

20 loads per YEAR.

You may ship this waste to the following'ponsigneé;

. SENSOR ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LTD.
BOX 1400

SWAN HILLS, ALBERTA

CANADA TOG 2C0

Shipments may occur during the- perlod from August 21, 2002
to July 18, 2003.

1

Intemet Address {URL) « hitp:/iwww.epa. gov
Recycled/Recyclable « Printed with Vegetable Ol Based Inks on Recycled Paper (Minimum 50% Postconsumer content)
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RATECH FW,INC.

Aay 28, 2004
TTFWI—SEA~2004-GEOI6

Mr. Jerome Cruz

Washington State Department of Ecology
Northwest Region

3190 16™ Avenye SE
BeHevue, wa 98008—5452

W under the Voiuntary Cleanup Program.
Sincerely,
RATECHF W, INC.

cc:

- Time Qj) Company
evin My hy - Time Oil Company
r. Brad Maz, _ Gordon, Thomas, Honeywej) etal
Ms Patty Dost Schwabe, Wilhamson & Wyart -
j
2

12100 Northeaet 16ca -








